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1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY
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INSTRUCTIONS

Read and understand the entire owner’s manual
before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on
the machine and in this manual. Failure to
comply with all of these warnings may cause
serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become
obscured or removed.

This lathe is designed and intended for use by
properly trained and experienced personnel
only. If you are not familiar with the proper and
safe operation of a lathe, do not use until proper
training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this lathe for other than its intended
use. If used for other purposes, JET disclaims
any real or implied warranty and holds itself
harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face
shields while wusing this lathe. Everyday
eyeglasses only have impact resistant lenses;
they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this lathe, remove tie, rings,
watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up
past the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and
confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid
floor strips are recommended. Do not wear
gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during
extended periods of operation.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or any
medication.

Make certain the switch is in the OFF position
before connecting the machine to the power
supply.

Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance
with the machine unplugged from the power
source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before
turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when
the machine is in use. If removed for
maintenance purposes, use extreme caution
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and replace the guards
maintenance is complete.

immediately after

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it
will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting and any other conditions that may
affect its operation. A guard or other part that is
damaged should be properly repaired or
replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work
area and non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and
free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work
area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks,
master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking
around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-
play” are careless acts that can result in serious
injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that
you do not fall or lean against moving parts. Do
not overreach or use excessive force to perform
any machine operation. Never force the cutting
action.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that
you do not fall or lean against moving parts. Do
not overreach or use excessive force to perform
any machine operation. Never force the cutting
action.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed
rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a
job for which it was not designed. The right tool
will do the job better and more safely.

Use recommended accessories;
accessories may be hazardous.

improper

Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools
sharp and clean for the best and safest
performance. Follow instructions for lubricating
and changing accessories.

Do not attempt to adjust or remove tools during
operation.

Never stop a rotating chuck or workpiece with
your hands.

Choose a low spindle speed when working
unbalanced workpieces, and for threading and
tapping operations.

Do not exceed the maximum speed of the
workholding device.

Do not exceed the clamping capacity of the
chuck.



31. Workpieces longer than 3 times the chucking
diameter must be supported by the tailstock or a
steady rest.

32. Avoid small chuck diameters with large turning
diameters.

33. Avoid short chucking lengths and small
chucking contact.

34. Turn off the machine and disconnect from power
before cleaning. Use a brush to remove
shavings or debris — do not use your hands.

35. Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury
could occur if the machine tips over.

36. Never leave the machine running unattended.
Turn the power off and do not leave the
machine until moving parts come to a complete
stop.

37. Remove loose items and unnecessary work
pieces from the area before starting the
machine.

38. Do not operate the lathe in flammable or
explosive environments. Do not use in a damp
environment or expose to rain.

A\ WARNING: Some dust, fumes and gases
created by power sanding, sawing, grinding,
drilling, welding and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer and birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these
chemicals are:
¢ lead from lead based paint
o crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other
masonry products
e arsenic and chromium from chemically treated
lumber
Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how
often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-
ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as dust masks that are
specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles. For more information go to
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/ and http://www.
p65warnings.ca.gov/wood.

A\ WARNING: This product can expose you to
chemicals including lead and cadmium which
are known to the State of California to cause
cancer, and phthalates which are known to the
State of California to cause birth defects or other
reproductive harm. For more information go to
http://www.p65warnings. ca.gov.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

machine damage.

AWARNING
death.

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly even




2.0 Warranty and Service

JET warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’'s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. JET woodworking machinery is designed to be used with Wood.
Use of these machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials may void the warranty. The exceptions
are acrylics and other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846.Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the
United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor
or visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR
PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are
given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period

90 Days — Parts; Consumable items

1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories

2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes

5 Year — Woodworking Machinery

Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools; Air Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries,
Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.
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4.0 Specifications

Model NUMDET ... GH-2680ZH.........ccvvvvvvrvrvrvrrrrrenrrrnnnnnnns GH-26120ZH
S (oo N[0T 2] o 1= 321860....0uuuuueiiiiiiiieirereereeeeerererereraa—————— 321890

General Capacities:

Maximum Swing over Bed.........ccccevieeiiiiiiiiiiee e 26" (660MM)..cccceiiiiiiiiiiiee e 26" (660mm)

Maximum Swing over Cross Slide..........ccovvveveeeiiiiiiiieneenn. 16-1/2" (420MM)..ccoiiiiiiiiieee e 16-1/2" (420mm)

Maximum Swing Through Gap .......ccccceecuvvvieiieeeeiiiiiiiiee e 347 (B70MM).eevierieeiiiiiiieiiee e 34" (870mm)

Length Of Gap....cciiieiiiie e 7-718" (200MM)..vvviieeeeiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeiinns 7-7/8" (200 mm)

Distance between CeNnters ............ueeiveeeiiiiiiiieiea e eiieeeeea e 80" (2030MM)..ceieiiiiiiiiiiieee e 120" (3050mm)

Width Of BE.....eoiiiiiiie e 167 (405MIM)..eeieiiiiieeeiee e 16" (405mm)

Motors and Electrical:

MAIN MOTOT ...ttt TEFC INdUCHON ..., TEFC Induction
HOISEPOWET ...ttt 10 HP (7.5KkW)...eeiiiiiiiieiiie e 10 HP (7.5kwW)
PRASE ... e B PH 3PH
VORAGE .o 230/460V (prewired 230V)........cceeeeennne 230/460V (prewired 230V)
FUIl LOAA AMPS...eiiieiiiieeeiiee e eeiee e eeee e s et eee e e e nneeee e 254112, 7A oo 25.4/12.7A
(4¢3 [ T PRRPOPPUPPRPRN BO HZ..iieeieee e 60 Hz

FEEA MOTOT ..ttt INAUCHION...cciiiiiieiic e Induction
HOISEPOWET ...ttt iee ettt ettt e e a e e e s e e e e e e s anes L/I2HPoooiiiiieee e 1/2 HP
PRESE ... s BPH. 3 PH
VORAGE oo 230/460V (prewired 230V)........cceeeeennne 230/460V (prewired 230V)
FUIl LOAA AMPS...eiiieiiiiieeeiee e eeeee e seiee e s e eeeee e e nneeee e 2.85/1.65A. ... 2.85/1.65A
(03011 U RRP T SOPPUPRRRTN BO HZ. .o 60 Hz

Co0lant PUMP MO ......cooiiiiiiieee e INAUCHION.....coiiiiii e Induction
HOISEPOWET .. ..etiiiiiee ettt e e e e e a e e e e e e s enes L/BHP oot 1/8 HP
PRESE ... s BPH. 3 PH
VORAQE .oiieeiieiieeee et 230/460V (prewired 230V).......ocevveeennne 230/460V (prewired 230V)
FUIl LOAA AMPS..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 0.54/0.27A. ... 0.54/0.27A
(3011 PP RP PP UPPRRTN BO HZ..ooeeee e 60 Hz

PoWer TranSMISSION ........cuiiaaiiiiiiiieie e e ee e e V-Delt (X 4) .o v-belt (x 4)

CONrOIS CIFCUIL. ... et 110V ACe e 110V A.C.

(= 1o o] o I o1 (o U 1| RO STR R 24V A.C. oo 24V A.C.

INQICALOrS CIFCUIL...ceeuvviieiieiie it 110V A.Coeiee e 110V A.C.

Headstock and Spindle:

SPINAIE BOIE ...ttt 4-1/8" (105MM)...ccciiiiiiiiee e 4-1/8" (105mm)
SPINAIE MOUNL.......eiiiii e D1-8 CamlocK........ccovviiviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee D1-8 Camlock
Spindle Taper with Sleeve...........cccoooiiieiiiinns 113mm Dia. 1:20 / MT-5.......cccoieeee. 113mm Dia. 1:20 / MT-5
Number of Spindle SPeedS...........oiiii e L2 s 12
Range of Spindle Speeds..........cccvieiiiiiiiiiie e 3610 1600 RPM.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeei 36 to 1600 RPM
Distance Floor to Spindle Center (APProX.) ......ccccvvverreeeeeeiiiiririeeeeeesesinnnns AB" ... 46"
3-Jaw Scroll Chuck:
(o= o @2 o = Tod | PRSP 661 1b (300 KG)....oovevviviiieeeee e 661 Ib (300 kg)
INSIde DIamMEeter ...cc.ocoiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-11/16" (145mMM)..cceeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiins 5-11/16" (145 mm)
Carriage:
Maximum Compound Rest Travel .........cccvvveeeeeeiiiiiiieeneenn, 5-1/2" (140 MM)..eviiiiiiieeeeeiiiiieee e 5-1/2" (140 mm)
Maximum Compound Rest SWIVel..........cccveviieeiiiiiiiiiieee e +-90 deJ. ..ot +/- 90 deg.
Maximum Cross Slide Travel..........ccccoovvviiieeeeeiiciiiiee. 14-1/16" (358 MM)....ccocviiieeieee e, 14-1/16" (358 mm)
Maximum Carriage Travel .........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiie e 65" (1650MMmM)....ccooieiiieiiaeeeeiiins 106-1/4” (2700 mm)



GH-2680ZH GH-26120ZH

Gearbox:
Number of Longitudinal FEedS...........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e L2 31 PP UUPURTN 51
Range of Longitudinal Feeds..... 0.0020 — 0.094 in./rev. (0.051-2.39mm/rev)............ 0.0020 — 0.094 (0.051-2.39mm)

Number of CroSs FEEAS .........oovvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Range of Cross Feeds ...............

Number of Inch Threads....
Range of Inch Threads............cccccceeeen.

Number of Metric Threads.......................

Range of Metric Threads.............ccccc.......

Number of Diametral TRrEAAS ..........cuueeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeieee e 2t

Range of Diametral Threads.................... P 56-4 D.P.
Number of Modular Threads..........ccvevrviiiiiieeiiiieeniecesiieeessieeeenieeeess L8 18
Range of Modular Threads...................... S TMMeuii e 0.5-7mm
Leadscrew PitCh ......cc.cvviiiiie e 1/2” (12.7mm)
Tailstock:
Tailstock Spindle Travel .........cccccvvieeiiiiiiiiiier e 6” (150MM)..uviieeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 6” (150mm)
Tailstock Taper MT-5
Maximum Tailstock Cross Displacement.............ccccuveeeeeenn. +/- 0.40" (10MM)..coiiiiiiieeiee e +/- 0.40” (10mm)
Other:
Small Steady Rest Capacity .........cccoevcvvvviieeeeeiiiciinnenn. 3/4" — 5" (20-125Mm)....cceeeeeeeeiiiiiineenn. 3/4” — 5" (20-125mm)
Large Steady Rest Capacity 4” — 9.5” (100-240mm) 4" - 9.5” (100-240mm)
Follow Rest Capacity........cceeeiiiiuieieeieeeiiiiiieeeee e 3/4" — 47 (20-100MmM)...ceeeereeeeeiiiiiiieeenn 3/4” — 4" (20-100mm)
Coolant tank Capacity ............eevieeiiiiiiiieiiee e 3.4 gal. (L3L).ceeieeiiiiiieieee e 7.1 gal. (27L)
Overall DIMENSIONS .......ccocceeeeiiiieeene 137-13/16"L x 53-1/8"W x 58-1/16"H.... 177-5/32"L x 48-1/32"W x 58-1/16"H
(3500 x 1350 x 1475 mm) (4500 x 1220 x 1475 mm)
Approximate Net Weight..........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 7932 Ibs. (3595 K@) ...uvvvvvereeeeiiiiiieeeeen, 8010 Ibs. (3630kg)

values are emission levels, not necessarily to be seen as safe operating levels. Since workplace conditions vary,
this information is only intended to allow the user to make a better estimation of the hazards involved.

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous
improvement, JET reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without incurring
obligations.



5.0 Dimensions and mounting hole centers
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Lathe Size (GH-2680ZH) (GH-26120ZH)
A 2560mm(100.8 in.) 3565mm(140.4 in.)
B 3500mm(137.60in.) | 4500mm (177.2 in.)
7
C / //% 1721.5mm (67.8 in)

Table 1



6.0 General description and nomenclature

Figure 2 — General Description (GH-2680ZH shown)

The ZH series lathe operates on a centralized gear
system. The motor power is transferred through
four v-belts to a shaft, which in turn transmits the
energy through a multi-disc friction clutch and
various gear pairs, to the spindle. The clutch also
controls the spindle’s direction of rotation. Through
clutch disengagement, the operator can stop the
spindle without turning off the motor, which will
prolong the life of the motor.

Bed and Stand

The lathe bed (A) is made of cast iron with low
vibration and high rigidity. Two precision-ground v-
slideways (B), reinforced by supersonic fre-quency
hardening, offer precision guidance for the
carriage. The main drive motor is mounted in the
stand (C) below the gearbox.

(The GH-26120ZH model has three stands: left,
center, and right).

Headstock

The headstock (D) is cast from high grade, low
vibration cast iron. In the head, the spindle is
supported at three points; by a cylindrical roller
bearing at the front and a tapered roller bearing
and ball bearing. See section 11.0for detailed
explanation of controls. The electrical box is
mounted to the rear of the headstock.

Feed Gearbox

The gearbox (E) is made from high quality cast iron
and is mounted to the left side of the machine bed.
This lathe adopts a three-axle sliding common gear
mechanism, together with thread selection change
mechanism, and doubling mechanism, which
enable it to cut a comprehensive range of metric,
modular and diametral pitch threads, thus
eliminating the need for gear changes except
where special threading is required.

Carriage

The carriage assembly is composed of the Apron,
the Saddle, the Cross Slide, the Compound Rest,
and the four-way Tool Post.

Apron (F).Quick travel of the Apron for
positioning is accomplished by means of a bed-
mounted rack and pinion, operated manually by
the handwheel on the front of the apron, or
automatically by the feed direction handle (P),
which has a rapid traverse (Q).

Saddle (G). The saddle is made from high
quality cast iron and rides along the v-ways.

Cross Slide (H). The cross-slide is mounted on
the saddle and used for cross feed operations.It
moves on a dovetailed slidewhich can be
adjusted for play by means of the gibs.



Compound Rest. The compound rest (), which
is T-slotted and mounted on the cross slide, can
be rotated 360°, allowing tapers to be turned.
The compound rest travels on dovetailed ways,
with adjustable gibs.

Quick Change Tool Post. The tool post (J) is a
turret design, mounted to the compound rest. It
holds up to one tool.

Tailstock

The tailstock (K) slides on a v-way and can be
locked at any location by a clamping lever. The
tailstock has a heavy duty quill with a No. 5 Morse
Taper and etched graduation scale. The tailstock
can be offset for taper cutting, and bearings can be
adjusted for drag along the ways.

Leadscrew and Feed Rod

The leadscrew (L) and feed rod (M) are mounted
on the front of the machine bed. They are
connected to the gearbox at the left and are
supported by bearings on both ends.

The leadscrew is used only for threading functions.
This maintains its accuracy and prolonged service
life.

Spindle Direction Control Axle(N)

Spindle rotation can be reversed by simply moving
the control lever (O) mounted at the right of the
carriage. (Allow spindle to come to a stop before
reversing.)

Travel Stops

Six stops (R)can be moved to any position along
the travel setting rod, and are secured in place
using socket head screws. The convex surface of
the stop contacts a limit switch on the underside of
the apron. The travel setting rod can be rotated on
an eccentric into six positions to modulate the
contact between stops and limit switch.

A carriage stop (S) is also provided for manual
carriage operation.
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Steady Rest

The ZH series lathes are provided with small and
large steady rests (T). A steady rest serves as a
support for shafts on the free tailstock end. The
steady rest is mounted on the bedway and secured
from below with a bolt, nut and locking plate.

Follow Rest

The traveling follow rest (U) is mounted to the
saddle, and thus follows the movement of the
turning tool. Only two fingers are required as the
place of the third is taken by the turning tool. The
follow rest is used for turning operations on long,
slender work pieces. It prevents the work piece
from flexing under the pressure of the cutting tool.

Work Lamp

Adjustable halogen lamp (V) with independent
on/off switch.

Coolant Nozzle(W)

Fully adjustable gooseneck; flow is
through a valve lever at its base.

Foot Brake(X)

regulated

Activates a braking strap at the motor for
emergency stopping of all lathe functions.

Chuck Guard (Y)



7.0 Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to your
distributor and shipping agent. Do not discard any
shipping material until the Latheis set up and
running properly.

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are intact.
Missing parts, if any, should be reported to your
distributor. Read the instruction manual thoroughly
for set up, maintenance and safety instructions.

7.1 Contents of the Shipping Container
(Refer to Figure 3)

Lathe

Steady Rests (mounted on Lathe)

Follow Rest (mounted on Lathe)

Three Jaw Scroll Chuck, 12-25/32” (mounted
on Lathe) — A

Drive Plate — B

Tool Holder - C

Face Plate, 24-25/32" (with 6 dogs) — D
Round Nut Spanner, 170-210 mm — E
Change Gears — 63T, 69T, 78T, 90T — F

PR NPR

N Y

Tool Box, containing the following:

O ORRPRPRPRNRPRPNRRPR

PRRPRPREPRNRER

Morse Reduction Sleeve — G

Live Center, MT-5-H

Dead Center, MT-5 — |

Drive Pins —J

Cam Wrench — K

Chuck Wrench — L

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw — M

Gap Bridge Pin Driver — N

Drift Key — O

Round Nut Spanner (45-52 mm) — P

Hex Key Set (2, 3, 4, 6,8,10,12 mm) — Q

Leveling Bolts with Hex Nuts — R
(gty. 8 for GH-26120ZH)

Leveling Pads — S

(qty. 8 for GH-26120ZH)

Flat Blade Screwdriver — T

Cross Point Screwdriver — U

Open End Wrenches (17/19,19/22) -V

White Touch-up Paint Can - W

Oil Gun - X

Operating Instructions Manual

Parts List Manual

Warranty Card

Test Record

Packing List

NOTE: Optional accessories are available for JET Lathes, such as Taper Attachment, Collet Closer and
Digital Read Out. Contact your dealer or JET for more information.

ZH Series Lathes — Contents of Shipping Container



8.0 Installation

1. Finish removing all crate material from around
lathe.

2. Unbolt lathe from shipping pallet.

3. Choose a location for the lathe that is dry and
has sufficient illumination.

4. Allow enough room to service the lathe on all
four sides, and to load and off-load work
pieces. In addition, if bar work is to be
performed, allow enough space for stock to
extend out the headstock end. If used in
production operations, leave enough space for
stacking unfinished and finished parts.

5. The foundation must be solid to support the
weight of the machine and prevent vibration,
preferably a solid concrete floor.

6. The lathe’s center of weight is near the
headstock. Before lifting, move the tailstock
and the carriage (release carriage lock, section
11.0) to the right end of the bed and lock them.

7. Sling the lathe using steel rods or pipes of
sufficient strength inserted through the holes in
the stand (see Figure 4). Do not lift lathe by
the spindle. With properly rated lifting
equipment, slowly raise the lathe off the
shipping pallet.

Move carriage as needed to balance *

for rod insertion

Figure 4 — Lifting preparation

ACAUTION Confirm that all suspension

equipment is properly rated and in good
condition for lifting the lathe. Do not allow
anyone beneath or near the load while lifting.

8. The lathe can be placed upon the cast iron
leveling pads under each foot hole, and
adjusted using the adjusting bolts with hex
nuts. Or, it may be secured to the floor
usingboltsplaced head-down in the concrete,
and using shims where needed to level the
machine.

8.1 Leveling the lathe

It is imperative that the lathe be on a level plane;
that is, where headstock and tailstock center points
remain aligned throughout the tailstock travel, with
the bed ways absent of twist and thus parallel to
the operational center line.

A lathe which is not properly leveled will be
inaccurate, producing tapered cuts. Also, the
center point of the tailstock will vary as it is
positioned along the bed, thus requiring constant
readjustment of the set of the tailstock.

[l
s

Figure 5 — Leveling

e
1

9. Use a machinist's precision level on the bed
ways both front to back and side to side, as
shown in Figure 5. Take the reading in one
direction every 10 inches. Make sure the ways
are clean and free of any debris before placing
a level upon them.

10. Deviation over bed length(see Figure 5):
(@) Maximum 0.02/1000mm
(b) Maximum 0.04/1000mm

11. Tighten foot screw nuts evenly to avoid
distortion.

12. Leveling should be inspected occasionally,
and especially if the accuracy of the lathe
beings to diminish.

8.2 Completing installation

13. Exposed metal surfaces have been coated
with a rust protectant. Remove this using a soft
rag and mild commercial solvent or kerosene.
Do not use paint thinner, gasoline, or lacquer
thinner, as these will damage painted
surfaces. Cover all cleaned surfaces with a
light film of ISO68/SAE-20W machine oil, such
as Mobil DTE Oil Heavy Medium.

14. Open the end gear cover. Clean all
components of the end gear assembly and
coat all gears with a heavy, non-slinging
grease. Close the end gear cover. (Note: A
limit switch prevents the lathe from operating
when the end gear cover is open.)



8.3 Chuck Preparation
AWARNING Read and understand all

directions for chuck preparation. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury and/or
damage to the lathe.

The three-jaw scroll chuck is shipped pre-installed
on the lathe. It can be used for clamping cylindrical,
triangular and hexagonal stock, and has reversible
jaws.

Note: An optional 4-jaw chuck is available (part no.
ZH-2504). See your dealer to order.

AWARNING Use an assistant or hoist to

help remove a chuck.

Before removing a chuck, place a flat piece of thick
plywood across the bedways under the chuck to
prevent damage to the bedways should the chuck
fall from your hands. Alternatively, many users
make a wood chuck cradle that sits atop the ways
and accepts the specific diameter of chuck. Figure
6 shows an example.

Figure 6 — Chuck cradle (not included)

To remove a chuck from the spindle:

1. Support the chuck while turning six camlocks
1/4-turn counterclockwise, using the chuck
wrench from the tool box. See Figure 7.

2. Carefully remove the chuck from the spindle
and place on a firm work surface. If the spindle
seems stuck, use a mallet at various points on
the back side to help free it from the spindle.

3. Inspect the camlock studs. Make sure they
have not become cracked or broken during
transit. Clean all parts thoroughly with solvent.
Also clean the spindle and camlocks.

4. Cover all chuck jaws and the scroll inside the
chuck with #2 lithium tube grease. Cover the
spindle, camlocks, and chuck body with a light
film of 20W oil.
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Lift the chuck up to the spindle nose and press
onto the spindle. Tighten in place by turning
the camlocks 1/4 turn clockwise. The index
mark (A, Figure 7) on the camlock should be
between the two indicator arrows (B) when
tight, as shown in Figure 7.

e If the index mark (A) is not between the two
arrows, i.e. the cam turns beyond the
indicator arrows, then remove the chuck
and turn the camlock stud IN one full turn.

e If a camlock will not engage, remove the
chuck and turn the camlock stud OUT one
full turn.

Make sure chuck is secure on the spindle with
the camlocks correctly engaged.

Figure 7 — Camlocks

8.4 Break-In Period

Do not run the lathe above 560 RPM for the first six
hours of operation, to allow gears and bearings to
adapt and run smoothly.



9.0 Maintenance/Lubrication

ACAUTION Lathe must be serviced at all

lubrication points and all reservoirs filled to
operating level before the lathe is put into
service. Failure to comply may cause serious
damage to the lathe.

The ZH series lathe is shipped with oil in the
reservoirs. Coolant is not included.

Use clean lubricants and check levels often,
including before each working shift. To ensure
proper lubrication, oil levels should not be less than
the center of the oil sight glass. Try not to overfill,
as this may cause leakage.

A chart is supplied in section 15.0 for quick
reference to all lubrication points.

Unless specified otherwise, the lubrication points
require a non-detergent, 1ISO 68, SAE 20W oil. The
recommended brand for this lathe is Mobil DTE®
Oil Heavy Medium.

1. Headstock — Oil must be up to indicator mark
in oil sight glass at the rear of the headstock.
[NOTE: The sight glass on the front of the
headstock (A, Figure 8) verifies operation of
the oil pump, the one at rear of headstock (not
shown) indicates oil level]. Top off with SAE
20W oil. Fill by removing the rubber mat and
unscrewing the plug (B) on top of the
headstock.

2. To drain the headstock, remove the nut on the
drain pipe (C, figure 9). Drain oil completely
and clean out all metal shavings, then rinse
the casting case with kerosene. During the
breaking-in process for the lathe, the first olil
change should be after 10 days; the second
after 20 days. Then change the oil in the
headstock every three months.
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Figure 9 — Lubrication points

Oil Filter — The filter should be cleaned once a
month. To access, open the top cover on the
headstock, unscrew the nut on the oil line, and
pull up the oil line to bring the filter up. See
Figure 10. Use a brush to clean.



Qil
Filter

Figure 10 — Oil filter access

4. Change Gear Axle — Periodically remove end
plug (3, Figure 9) and press #2 lithium grease
into the axle to lubricate the gear axle and
sleeve. Coat all gears with non-slinging
grease.

5. Gearbox — Oil must be up to indicator mark in
oil sight glass (D, Figure 8). Top off with SAE
20W oil. To add oil to the gearbox, pour it into
the pan (E, Figure 9). To drain, remove drain
plug (F, Figure 9). Drain oil completely and
refill after the first three months of operation.
Then change oil in the gearbox every six
months.

6. Apron — Oil must be between indicator marks
in the oil sight glass (G, Figure 11). Top off
with SAE 20W oil. Unscrew oil plug (H, Figure
11) to fill. To drain, remove drain plug on the
underside of apron. Drain oil completely and
refill after the first three months of operation.
Then, change oil in the apron annually.

Figure 11 — Lubrication points

7. One-shot Lube System:Pull knob (I, Figure 11)
and hold for several seconds to allow oil to fill
the pump from the apron reservoir. Then
release the knob which will push the oil
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through various oil lines to lubricate the ways
below the saddle. Perform this several times
daily.

8. Threading Dial — Frequently lubricate via one
ball oiler (P, Figure 11) on top of the dial with
SAE 20W oil.

9. Cross Slide — Daily lubricate one ball oiler on
the handwheel housing (L, Figure 11)and three
ball oilers on the platform (K, Figure 12), with
SAE 20W oil.

Figure 12 — Lubrication points

10. Saddle — The anti-dust felt on both ends of the
v-guide ways (Figure 13) should be cleaned
weekly with kerosene. If the felt becomes
damaged, replace it.

Figure 13 — Anti-dust felt

11. Compound Rest — Daily lubricate two ball
oilers (M, Figure 12) on top of compound rest
with SAE 20W oil.

12. Tool Post — Regularly clean dirt and coolant
from around the tool post to maintain its re-
positioning accuracy(N, Figure 11).

13. Leadscrew, Feed Rod, and Direction
Control Axle — Slide the cover on the right
side bracket (Figure 14) to expose the oil port
and fill with SAE 20W oil daily. The oil is
distributed to all three elements by a woolen
line.



Figure 14 — Lubrication points

14. Travel Setting Rod — Periodically insert SAE
20W oil into the ball oiler on each end of the
rod (Figure 9).

15. Tailstock — Daily lubricate two ball oilers
(Figure 15) on top of tailstock with SAE 20W
oil.

The anti-dust felt beneath the tailstock that
runs along the ways should be cleaned weekly
with kerosene. If the felts become damaged,
replace them.

Ball Qiller

R

Figure 15 — Tailstock lubrication

16. V-Belts — Regularly check and adjust the
tightness of the v-belts to prolong their service
life. See section 13.5.

9.1 Coolant Preparation

ACAUTION Follow local regulations and/or
coolant manufacturer’'s recommend-dations for
use, care and disposal.

1. GH-2680ZH: Remove access cover on the
tailstock end of the lathe stand. Make sure
coolant pump has not shifted during transport.
Pour four gallons (approximate) of coolant mix
into the reservaoir.
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GH-26120ZH: Pour coolant (approx. four
gallons) into one of the chip trays (Figure 16).
Or, slide out one of the chip trays and pour
directly into the side trough on the center
stand.

2. After machine has been connected to power,
turn on coolant pump and check to see that
coolant is cycling properly. Flow is controlled
by the tap at the base of the nozzle.

3. Reinstall access cover or chip tray.

Sliding chip trays

Figure 16 — GH-26120ZH chip trays

10.0 Electrical Connections

AWARNING Electrical connections must be

made by a qualified electrician in compliance
with all relevant codes. This machine must be
properly grounded while in use to help protect
the operator from electrical shock and possible
fatal injury.

The main motor is rated for 230/460V and comes
from the factory prewired at 230V. Confirm that
power available at the lathe’s location is the same
rating as the lathe.

A minimum 10-gauge wire should be used for
incoming power leads.

IMPORTANT: The lathe must be wired properly
and phased correctly. The spindle must rotate
counterclockwise (as viewed from the tailstock
end) while the feed rod must rotate clockwise (as
viewed from the tailstock end). If the motor runs
and the lathe operates, but the rapid traverse does
not function, this signals that the machine has been
incorrectly phased. If this occurs, disconnect lathe
from power source and switch any two of the three
power leads (not the green ground wire).

Main Power Switch (Figure 17).
Power Source Cable Receiver (Figure 17).

Make sure the lathe is properly grounded.



Figure 17 ower input
10.1 Conversion to 460 Volt Operation
AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source. Failure to do so may cause
serious or fatal injury.

Wiring diagrams are located at the relevant areas
on the machine; each diagram is also provided in
section 17.0. Should discrepancies exist, the
diagrams on the machine take precedence.

There are four steps involved in converting to 460
volt power:

1. Main Motor: Open lower panel at rear of lathe
beneath the gearbox, and change the wires in
the junction box on the main motor, according
to the diagram on the junction box cover.

2. Rapid Feed Motor: Remove the control panel
on the saddle (Figure 18) to rewire the rapid
feed motor. Change the leads according to the
wiring diagram in sect. 17.0.t is not

necessary to pull out the rapid feed motor
for voltage conversion.

Figure 18 — Rapid feed motor wire access
3. Coolant Pump:

GH-2680ZH:Open access panel on the base
at the tailstock end. Change wires in coolant
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pump junction box according to diagram on the
junction box cover.

GH-26120ZH:
1) Remove top panel inside the bed (Figure
19).

2) Remove rear panel on center stand then
remove the two socket head screws
(Figure 20) that secure the plate on which
the coolant pump is mounted.

panel
removed

socket head

screws

Figure 20 — Coolant pump access (GH-26120ZH)

3) Tilt the plate until you can reach the
coolant pump junction box through the top
opening in the bed. Follow the diagram on
the coolant pump to change the leads.

4) Properly orient the pump, and secure the
plate with the two screws.

5) Close both covers.

4. Transformer: Open electrical box on rear of
machine on the headstock side. Switch wire
from 230V terminal to 460V terminal as
outlined on the transformer label. See Figure
21.

Voltage conversion is now complete. Close the
electrical box before operating the lathe.



Figure 21 — Transformer rewiring

11.0 Basic Controls

Figure 23 — Alternate controls

1. Control Panel: Located on front of headstock.
An abbreviated control panel is also mounted
to front of carriage.

e Power Indicator Light (A, Figure 22).
llluminates whenever lathe is receiving
power.

e Emergency Stop Button (B, Figure 22 and
23). Shuts down all machine functions.
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NOTE: Lathe will still have power. Twist
button clockwise to reset.

e ON Button (C, Figure 22 and 23). Activates
motor.

e Coolant On-Off Switch (D, Figure 22).
Activates coolant pump.

Speed Selection Levers (E, Figure 22):
Located on front of headstock. Move levers left
or right to desired spindle speed, according to
accompanying chart on the dial.

Feed Direction Lever (F, Figure 22): Located
on front of headstock. Moving the lever
changes direction of feed. Center position is
neutral.

ACAUTION Do not move feed direction

lever while machine is running.

Thread Pitch and Feed Selector Levers (G,
Figure 22): Located on front of headstock, are
used conjunctively to set up for threading or
feeding, according to the accompanying chart

(H).

Lever Giis used to control/change between
the different thread styles, and is also used for
altering the feed setting.

The symbols on the dial are identified as
follows:

mm = metric threads

IN = inch threads

MP = module pitch

DP = diametral pitch

T = when this position is selected, the

input shaft of the gearbox is directly
connected to the lead screw, and will
bypass the gearbox.

This function is available for cutting special
thread forms or nonstandard thread forms,
which are not covered by the standard
gearbox drive train set-up.

Note: Control dial Gsmust be set to position
O for this operation.

Example: The current standard set of gears
installed with the machine are 82, 97, and
81. This will give a thread pitch equal to
0.506” (12.857mm).
Calculating pitch:
P=(82/97) x (97/81) = 0.6061" (12.857mm)
2

Nonstandard threads are attained by
changing gears in the gear train, based on
this calculation.

Lever Gzselects the pitch of the thread and the
feed/revolution.

Lever Gz doubles the thread pitch or
feeddependent on the following positions:



/LI = The leadscrew is used to cut
thread forms.

A/B/C/D = The feed rodis used to control
the feed/revolution.

The ratios between them are:
11V =A:B:C:D=1:2:4:8

!

Figure 24 — Carriage controls and settings

Carriage Lock (J, Figure 24): Located on top
right of carriage. Turn clockwise to lock,
counterclockwise to unlock.

ACAUTION Carriage lock must be

loose before moving carriage or damage to
lathe may occur.

Carriage Handwheel (K, Figure 24): Located
on the apron. Rotate handwheel clockwise to
move carriage assembly toward tailstock
(right). Rotate the wheel counterclockwise to
move carriage assembly toward headstock
(left). A scale is mounted to the ring, graduated
in 0.05 inch increments, and can be calibrated
by loosening the thumb screw lock and
rotating the ring as needed. Always re-tighten
ring before using the feed.

Half Nut Lever (L, Figure 24): Located on
front of apron assembly. Engages the
leadscrew for threading operations.

Threading Dial (Figure 25):Indicates the point
on the leadscrew where the half nut can be re-
engaged to continue inch threading.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Figure 25

Spindle Direction Control Lever (M, Figure
24). Move lever to the right so that its tab
clears the notch, then down for forward spindle
rotation, or up for reverse spindle rotation.
Allow spindle to come to a stop before
changing directions.

Position lever in neutral position (tab in notch)
before shutting off the lathe.

Feed Direction Lever (N, Figure 24): Left and
right moves the carriage in the corresponding
directions (longitudinal feed); up and down
moves the cross slide (cross feed).

Rapid Traverse Button (O, Figure 24). Push
for rapid movement in the direction set by the

feed direction lever. Rapid longitudinal
movement disengages the carriage
handwheel. However, the cross slide

handwheel should be disengaged (pull it
out) before using rapid feed.

IMPORTANT:The rapid traverse button is not
used for actual feeding of the tool, only for
initial  positioning. Also, be aware that
engaging the rapid traverse will override
automatic feed.

Cross Slide Handwheel (P, Figure 24):
Located above apron assembly. Clockwise
rotation moves cross slide toward rear of
machine. The accompanying scale is
graduated in 0.002 inch increments. Before
using rapid feed, disengage this handle by
pulling it outward.

Compound Rest (Q, Figure 24): Located on
top of the cross slide and can be rotated 360°
by loosening four nuts (two in front, two in
back). There are calibrations in degrees (Q1,
Figure 24) to assist in placement of the
compound rest to the desired angle.

Compound Rest Handle (R, Figure 24):
Rotate clockwise or counterclockwise to
position. The accompanying scale on the collar
is graduated in 0.001 inch increments.

Tool Post Clamping Lever (S, Figure 24):
Rotate counterclockwise to loosen and
clockwise to tighten. Always use minimum of
two clamping screws to secure a cutting tool.



Figure 26 — Tailstock controls

16. Tailstock Quill Clamping Lever (T, Figure
26): Rotate clockwise to lock the sleeve.
Rotate counterclockwise to unlock.

17. Tailstock Clamping Lever (U, Figure 26): Lift
up to lock. Push down to unlock.

18. Tailstock Quill Traverse Handwheel (V,
Figure 26): Rotate clockwise to advance the
quill and counterclockwise to retract it. Fully
retract it to eject a center or drill chuck.

Figure 27 — Other controls

19. Foot Brake (W, Figure 27): For emergency
shutdown of all lathe functions. The connecting
rod mechanism is in the bed stand, and
activates a brake strap at the main motor.
(Caution: Lathe still has power.)

The foot brake is not intended for normal
stopping of the lathe. Overuse can result in
hastened wear of brake parts.

20. Manual Carriage Stop (X, Figure 27): Can be
used during manual feed operation to limit
carriage travel. NOTE: It is not intended to
stop the carriage during automatic feed. The
carriage stop can be repositioned along the
bed by loosening the two screws underneath
the stop.
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21. Travel Setting Rod (Y, Figure 27): Up to six
pre-set configurations are possible for
repetitive operations, without having to re-
position the stops each time. Use the knurled
knob at the right end of the rod to set the rod
at one of six positions shown on the dial. Then
move the desired number of eccentric stops
into position for that particular operation and
tighten them securely to the rod with the
screws beneath them. When the apron trip
lever contacts a stop, the clutch will
disengage.

12.0 Operation

The operator should consult shop manuals such as
“Machinery’s Handbook” for cutting speeds and
feeds appropriate to specific workpieces. Correct
feed depends upon the material to be cut, cutting
operation, tool type, chucking rigidity, depth of cut,
and desired surface quality.

IMPORTANT: Allow a break-in period for the new
lathe so that gears and bearings can adapt; do not
run the lathe above 560 RPM for the first six hours
of operation.

ACAUTION The following points must be

observed when operating the lathe:

e Never turn any handles or levers when the
spindle is at high speed.

e Change spindle speed only after the spindle
stops.

e Change feed rate only when the spindle is at
low speed or is stopped.

e Never exceed the maximum speed limitation of
the work holding device.

o Before starting the spindle, always verify that
the oil pump is working (there should be oil in
the sight glass on the front of the headstock).

e Before starting spindle, check that each handle
or lever is at correct position to ensure normal
engagement of the gears. The spindle
direction control lever should be at neutral
position.

e If the brake becomes ineffective, turn off the
machine and adjust the brake immediately.
Never reverse the friction clutch for braking.

e When operating spindle direction control lever,
always turn it to correct position; never use
“pre-position” for cutting at a reduced speed.

e Jaw teeth and scroll must be fully engaged, to
prevent the jaws from breaking and being
thrown from the chuck (see Figure 28).



A

Improper
engagement

Figure 28 — Insufficient jaw tooth engagement

e Avoid long workpiece extensions, as parts may
bend or fly off (see figure 29). Use rests or the
tailstock for support.

Figure 29 — Improper setups

e Avoid short clamping contact (Figure 30, A) or
clamping on a minor part diameter (Figure 30,
B). Face-locate the workpiece for added
support.

Figure 30 — Improper setups

12.1 Tool Setup

The cutting angle is correct when the cutting edge
is in line with the center axis of the workpiece. Use

the point of the tailstock center as a gauge and
shims under the tool to obtain the correct center
height.

Use a minimum of two clamping screws to secure
each tool.

12.2 Spindle Speed

Twelve speeds are available by placing the first
speed lever (Ei1, Figure 31) in one of four positions,
and placing second lever (E2) in a position that
matches the color for the range you desire. These
selections are identified on the lever hub, as well
as in Table 6, section 16.3.

You may need to turn the chuck by hand to assist
engagement of the gears.

Never change speed while spindle is turning.

Figure 31

12.3 Feed and Thread Selection

To obtain various feed settings and thread pitches,
the four levers (F,G1,G2,Gs) are used conjunctively.

1. Refer to the Feed and Thread Charton the
front of the headstock (H, Figure 31). The
chart is also shown in section 16.10 of this
manual.

2. Any gear changes should be made in
accordance with the chart.

3. Move levers (G1,G2,Gs, Figure 31) to the
appropriate position according to the Feed and
Thread Chart.

TIP: When selecting feed/speed correlations,
remember the general principal that high speeds
complement fine feeding, and low speeds are
better for coarse feeding.



12.4 Thread Cutting

Threading is performed in multiple passes, with an
initial cutting depth of about 0.2 mm, and
decreasing depth in succeeding cuts. It is
recommended that test cuts be made on scrap
material and the results checked before proceeding
with regular material.

1. Move thread selection lever (F, Figure 31) to
desired direction, for right-hand or left-hand
threads. NOTE: The overrunning clutch in the
apron will prevent the tool post from feeding
for left-hand threads. It will only feed when

right-hand threads are being cut.
Left Hand thread

Right Hand thread
(no feed)

(feed) Neutral

Figure 32

2. Set speed levers (E1,E2, Figure 31) to desired
speed. Use the lowest speed possible when
threading.

3. Select desired thread using thread pitch
levers (G1,G2,Gs, Figure 31) in conjunction
with the charts on the headstock. These charts
are also included in section 16.10 of this
manual.

4. Engage the half nut (Figure 33). The half nut
must be engaged during the entire threading
process when doing metric, diametral, and
modular threading.

Figure 33

5. When tool reaches end of cut, disengage and
back out the tool to clear the workpiece.

6. Reverse direction to allow cutting tool to return
to its starting point.

7. Repeat the process until desired result is
obtained.

NOTE: When a special thread must be cut that is
not found on the chart, move thread change control
lever (G1, Figure 31) to T position, and lever (Gs)
to IV, then reset the change gears.
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13.0 Adjustments

ACAUTION Adjustments to the lathe,
especially those involving alignments of
bearings, spindle, leadscrew, clutch, etc.,
should only be performed by qualified

personnel, as improper alignments can damage
the machine and/or create a safety hazard.

AWARNING Turn off main switch and press
emergency stop button before making
adjustments to the lathe.

13.1 Chuck Jaw Reversal

The three jaws on the scroll chuck are reversible,
to hold stock with larger diameters. See Figure 34.
Loosen the two screws with the provided hex key,
remove the jaw, and rotate it 180-degrees. Re-
install the jaw, and tighten each screw in
increments until fully tightened.

loosen screws

reversed jaw

Figure 34 — Chuck jaw reversal

13.2 Gib Adjustments

After a period of time, some of the moving
components may need adjustment for play due to
wear.Do not overtighten gib screws as this can
hasten wear to components.

Saddle — Turn screws (A, Figure 35) on either side
of the saddle at the rear to adjust drag on the
saddle.

Cross Slide — Gib screws are located at front and
rear of slide opposite to one another (B, Figure 36).
To adjust drag, loosen rear gib screw one turn, and
tighten front gib screw a quarter turn. Rotate the
handwheel to check the play. Repeat as needed
until slide moves freely without play. Gently tighten
rear gib screw.



Figure 36 — Gib adjustments, slide and rest

Compound Rest — Gib screws are located at front
and rear of the compound rest (C, Figure 36). To
adjust, use the same method as for the Cross
Slide.

Half Nut — Gib screws are located on the right side
of the apron (D, Figure 37). Loosen the jam nuts
and rotate the screws clockwise until any backlash
is corrected. Then retighten nuts.

— S— -

Figure 37 — Half Nut gib adjustment

13.3 Tailstock Adjustments

The tailstock can be offset to cut shallow tapers up
to 5° angle. See Figure 38.

1. Loosen tailstock in position by lowering locking
handle (A).

2. Loosen socket head cap screw (B).
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3. Alternately loosen and tighten front and rear
screws (C). (only front screw shown.)

The scale (D) on the end of the tailstock indicates
amount of offset, and helps when re-centering.

Figure 38 — Tailstock adjustments

If the clamping force needs to be adjusted, use the
hex nut (E, Figure 39).

When the clamping lever is released, the tailstock
“floats” upward approximately 0.05 to 0.15mm from
the bed ways through four elastically supported
bearings, which allows easy sliding of the tailstock.
The float amount of these bearings can be
adjusted by turning the set screws (F, Figure 39) at
either end. IMPORTANT: This is a sensitive
adjustment. Always clamp the tailstock to the bed
before turning these set screws, to ensure rigidity
and prevent the bearings from crashing.

Figure 39 — Tailstock bearing adjustment

13.4 Gap Section

1. To remove the gap section (A, Figure 40),
remove four socket head bolts (B) and two
socket bolts at the ends of the rails (C).

2. Remove the two tapered alignment pins (D) by
placing the provided gap bridge pin driver (E)
over them and threading the screw (E1) down
into them, until the pins are loosened enough
to be pulled out.

3. Remove the gap section.



Figure 40 — Gap section

To reinstall the gap section:

4. Clean the bottom and the ends of the gap
section thoroughly.

5. Set gap section in place and align the ends.

6. Insert the tapered pins into their holes through
the gap and into the lathe bed.

7. Reinstall the six bolts (B/C), and tighten
alternately until all are snug. Make sure gap
remains aligned with the ways while tightening
the screws.

13.5 Belt Adjustment and Replacement

The belts should be inspected periodically. New
belts have a tendency to stretch slightly after a
short period of use; and prolonged use will require
that they be tightened to compensate for normal
wear.

NOTE:If a worn, cracked or frayed belt needs
replacing, replace all three as a matched set.

To adjust or replace belts:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Open end gear cover, remove lower rear cover
and lower side cover. This will expose the
motor and v-belts.

3. Loosen upper hex nut (A, Figure 41). Place
scrap piece of wood under motor to act as
lever. Lift motor up and block temporarily.

4. Remove belts. Install new belts onto pulleys.

Lift up on motor and
blocking.

remove temporary

6. Tension belts by loosening lower nut (B,
Figure 41) and tightening down upper nut (A,
Figure 41) until light finger pressure causes
approximately 3/4” deflection on each belt.

7. Install covers and connect lathe to the power
source.
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Figure 41 — Belt and brake strap adjustment

13.6 Brake Strap

After the clutch is disengaged, the main drive can
be stopped by the brake. If the spindle does not
stop rapidly, the brake strap may need adjustment.
Use the two adjusting nuts (Figure 41) to tighten
the strap. Do not overtighten the strap, which can
cause it to distort.

13.7 Friction Clutch Adjustment

The lathe operates on a centralized gear drive. The
power of the main motor is transferred through v-
belts to an axle, then through a multi-disc friction
clutch and various gear pairs to the spindle. The
spindle’s forward and reverse motion is controlled
by the clutch; it also provides an overload
protection.

The clutch must be in proper adjustment to ensure
normal working of the spindle. If the clutch is too
loose, its efficiency is reduced and it may slip or
cause heat build-up; if too tight, it becomes difficult
to operate the spindle direction control lever and
the clutch will not properly engage.

€& '
e,

Figure 42 — Spindle Clutch Adjustment




Index pin

Adjusting nut
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Adjusting nut Index pin

Figure 43 — Spindle Clutch Adjustment

1. Make sure the lathe is OFF at the master
switch.

2. Remove the top cover of the headstock.
Determine the appropriate clutch.

4. Use a screwdriver to push in the index pin
(Figures 42 and 43). The pin is spring loaded.

5. Rotate the adjusting nut to the next index
position, which will be indicated by a “click.”

NOTE: The clutch reacts quickly; adjust clutch
nut by one division only. You must feel and
hear the clutch engagement — a clicking
sound. If clutch adjustment is too tight, it will
not engage.

If the spindle does not stop in the OFF
position, the forward/reverse clutch adjustment
is out of balance. (The spindle follows the
direction with the tighter clutch adjustment).

6. Reinstall headstock cover, and test the clutch
function.

NOTE: Never reverse the friction clutch for braking.

13.8 Aligning Tailstock to Headstock

Headstock and Tailstock have been aligned at the
factory and should not require attention. If future
adjustment should ever be needed, proceed as
follows. (Make sure that twist in the lathe bed is not
contributing to the problem — refer tosection
8.1,Leveling the Lathe.)

1. Fit a 12" ground, center-drilled, steel bar
between centers of the headstock and tailstock
(Figure 44).

2. Fit a dial indicator to the top slide and traverse
the center line of the bar. If it indicates a taper,
adjustment is needed.

3. Align the tailstock using the off-set screws at
front and back (see C, Figure 38) until the
tailstock is aligned.
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Headstock Top Slide

Figure 44 — Tailstock/Headstock alignment

13.9 Spindle Bearings

The spindle system is supported by three bearings,
with the rear bearing serving as an auxiliary
support.

Any play of the spindle bearings has been adjusted
out by the manufacturer, so that radial and axial
run-out of the spindle is within tolerances. If play
develops in the future, adjust the bearings as
follows (see Figure 45):

1. Loosen nut (1). Then loosen lock ring and
loosen nut (2).

2. Adjust the play of front and middle bearings
using nuts (3) and (4).

After adjustment, tighten the nuts one by one.

4. Run the machine without load for at least two
hours, at highest speed. The temperature rise
should not exceed 70 degrees Celsius
(158°F). Otherwise, the machine must be
adjusted again.

Lock ring

Balance block

Figure 45 — Spindle bearing adjustment

13.10 Speed Control

If the chain on the speed control mechanism of the
main drive becomes elongated and loose, the
position of the speed control dial may become
inaccurate.

Open the top cover of the headstock. Tighten the
chain using the adjusting screw (Figure 46).



. : Adjusting
Tightening | !
wheel T T serew
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Figure 46 — Speed control chain adjustment

13.11 Lead Screw

To ensure the pitch accuracy in cutting threads,
any axial run-out of the lead screw must be
eliminated. See Figure 47. This is achieved by
adjusting the thrust bearings (2 and 3) using the
nut (1).

!
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i
Figure 47 — Lead screw runout adjustment

13.12 Apron Feed Clutch

The feed transmission begins with the feed rod to
the apron, through feed clutch to worm, through the
gear drives, to longitudinal or cross movement.

The worm axle is equipped with an overstep clutch
to provide rapid feed for the carriage. When the
rapid feed motor drives the worm axle, it oversteps
the feed rod in one direction.

The carriage (longitudinal feed) handwheel is
automatically disengaged when the carriage is in
rapid feed or longitudinal automatic feed. When the
feed movements stop, the handwheel will
reengage.

If the cutting force will not reach rated maximum
value, remove the cap and adjust the clutch using
the adjusting screw (see Figure 48).

ACAUTION Do not over tighten the feed

clutch. Over tightening may nullify the
protective feature and can damage the lathe.

To avoid feed rod and lead screw engaging at the
same time, an interlocking mechanism is situated
between longitudinal feed axle and half nut
operation axle.

BN
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Figure 48 — Feed clutch adjustment

13.13 Tool Post

Tool holder (2) is positioned to the tool post body
(1) through a dovetail groove and its center height
can be adjusted by sliding the dovetail along the
groove and turning screw (5).

The tool holder can be fixed by turning lever (7)
and the middle bolt will drive the wedge block (4)
downward for clamping the tool holder.

The whole tool post can be fixed by the top nut (6).
Tool shank can be fixed to the tool holder by its
screw (3) (see Figure 49).



Figure 49 — Tool post adjustment

13.14 Cross Slide Nut Adjustment

The cross slide moves via a lead screw which
drives a nut. The nut is a half-split nut, allowing
slight adjustment if the cross slide becomes hard to
move or develops backlash. Backlash is identified
by turning the cross slide handwheel left and right
— if there is a delay before any cross slide
movement, the nut needs adjusting (Refer to
Figure 50).

1. Remove dust cover (3).
2. Loosen set screw (1).

3. Tightensocket head screw (2) until the play is
eliminated.Do not overtighten, which may
cause excessive wear to components.

4. Retighten set screw (1).

Reinstall dust cover.
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Figure 50 — Cross slide nut adjustment
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13.15 Shear Pin Replacement

The lead screw and feed shaft are equipped with
shear pins, which are designed to break in order to
protect the drive system against overload. A
broken shear pin must be replaced.

Knock out the broken pin; line up the holes and
insert new pin.

13.16 Steady Rest Adjustment

Always grease the fingers before using the steady
rest. The point at which the fingers contact the
workpiece require continuous lubrication to prevent
premature weatr.

To set the steady rest (see Figure 51):

1. Loosen the hex nut (A) at the base of the
steady rest, to slide the steady rest along the
ways.

2. Loosen the knurled handle (B) at the side until
it can be pivoted out of the slot.

3. Loosen the three lock knobs (C), and back off
the fingers (D) using the knurled handles.

4. Pivot the collar on its hinge and position the
steady rest around the workpiece.

5. Firmly tighten the hex nut at the base.

6. Set the fingers snugly to the work piece and
secure by tightening the locking knobs.
Fingers should be snug but not overly tight.



Figure 51 — Steady rest adjustment
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13.17 Follow Rest Adjustment

The follow rest mounts to the saddle with two
socket head cap bolts. The follow rest should be
mounted so that the locking knobs point away from
the chuck.

The sliding fingers are set similar to those on the
steady rest — free of play, but not binding.

Always lubricate the fingers sufficiently with grease
before operating.



14.0 Troubleshooting the ZH Series Lathes

Table 2

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Lathe will not start.

No electrical power, or wiring incorrect.

Verify incoming power, main leads, main
switch is on.

Emergency stop switch is pressed.

Rotate switch clockwise to release.

End gear cover open, limit switch
activated.

Close cover.

Fuse blown in main electrical box.

Replace fuse.

Fuse blown/circuit breaker tripped at
power source.

Reset. Verify incoming power is proper for
lathe.

Defective on/off switch, motor or cable.

Have electrician test elements.

Foot brake switch is faulty.

Check and replace as needed.

Thermal relay tripped.

Reset. If it trips frequently, increase amp
setting.

Spindle lacks turning
power; or starts up
slowly.

Friction clutch is slipping.

Adjust clutch.

Belts are slipping.

Tighten belts.

Excessive machine
vibration.

Workpiece unbalanced.

Reduce spindle speed.

Workpiece deflecting.

Change chucking length or diameter. Use
support on tailstock end.

Tool deflecting.

Reduce tool length.

Backlash on slide ways/gibs.

Adjust backlash.

Slides running dry.

Properly lubricate slides/ways.

Tool edge is dull.

Resharpen or replace tool.

Chip load too high.

Reduce depth of cut or feed rate.

Spindle bearings out of adjustment.

Adjust bearings.

Belts misaligned.

Inspect belts and correct.

Lathe overheating.

Bogging down in cut; excessive feed rate
or depth of cut.

Decrease feed rate or depth of cut.

Tool tip burns.

Cutting speed too high.

Reduce speed.

Tool is dull.

Resharpen or replace.

Lathe turns a taper.

Tailstock not aligned with headstock.

Align tailstock.

Lathe bed is twisted.

Correct by leveling lathe.

No automatic power
feed.

Shear pin is broken.

Replace shear pin.

Carriage, cross slide or
compound rest move
with difficulty.

Carriage lock is tightened down.

Release carriage lock.

Gibs are too tight.

Adjust using gib screws.

Bed ways have shavings/debris on them;
or are dry.

Clean ways and verify they are being
lubricated properly.

29




15.0 Lubrication Schedule and General Maintenance

Regularly scheduled maintenance is crucial to ensure a long service life for your machine. The schedule below shows
general cleaning, lubrication points and coolant replacement information for the ZH Series Lathes. Push stop button
and power off before lubricating. Follow local regulations for disposal of used coolant/lubricants. Minimize direct
skin contact with lubricants and coolants, and wear eye protection when pouring coolant in case of splash.

Mobile DTE® Oil Heavy Medium is recommended for the SAE-20W machine oil.

If the brand of oil is ever changed, it is recommended that you flush and clean the reservoir first to prevent any
compatibility issues.

Table 3
Figure/Sect. | Element Action Lubricant Frequency
sect 8.3 Chuck Grease jaws and scroll | #2 lithium tube grease periodically
Spindle/cam . . . . L
sect 8.3 locks/chuck body light coat of oll SAE-20W machine oil periodically
sect 8.2 All exposed metal light coat of oll SAE-20W machine oil frequently
surfaces
- after first 10 days,
Figure 9,10 Headstock Drain and fill SAE-20W machine oil - after next 20 days,
- every 2 to 3 months
- — 7
Figure 11 Oil filter Clean %////////////////////////////j monthly
Figure 9,10 Gearbox Drain and fill SAE-20W machine oil - after first 3 months,
- every 6 months
Figure 12 Activate one shot lube [/ // multiple times per shift,
Apron and Saddle ende 4 f)::I?tzrnf(ier(i}';tj(::;dmonths
Figure 12 Drain and fill SAE-20W machine oil ’
- then annually
Leadscrew; Feed
Figure 15 Rod; Spindle Fill at oil port SAE-20W machine oil as needed
Direction Control Axle
Figure 15 Travel Setting Rod Fill at (2) ball oilers SAE-20W machine oil as needed
Figure 10 Change Gear Axle grease #2 lithium tube grease once every shift
Figure 13 Cross slide Fill at (2) ball oilers SAE-20W machine oil daily
Figure 13 Compound rest Fill at (3) ball oilers SAE-20W machine oil daily
Figure 16 Tailstock Fill at (2) ball oilers SAE-20W machine oil daily
Figure 14,16 Anti-dust felt on v- Clean kerosene Inspect weekly
ways
(follow coolant . (follow coolant
. Coolant of choice,
sect9.1 Coolant reservoir * manufacturer’s manufacturer’s
N approx. 4 gallons L
directions) directions)
. ; 7
. Clean; clear drain -
sect9.1 Chip trays filters % periodically
Figure 52 Steady Rest Lubricate flnge_r shafts Lead-based grease before each use
and contact points
Lubricate finger shafts
sect 13.17 Follow Rest . Lead-based grease before each use
and contact points
Figure 42 Belts Inspect and tighten if /// periodically

needed

30

N




16.0 Reference Tables

16.1Inch Lead And Feed

Table 4
:WTHREADINGCHART 82( )
~ éw
o mm ND)
100 (|1 (300 []|8 (800 |O|1
125 (|4 350 ] 1 |9.00 | O |2
150 | (|8 [4.00] A|1 |10.00 O | 4
175 | O |11 1450 A2 [11.00 O |7
200 [J|1 |500| A |4 [1200 O] 8
225/ 1|2 |550] A |7 (1400 O| 1
250 ]| 4 |600 A8
275|117 |700| A1
:WTHREADINGCHART 820;«\97
O IN \76
(&) INCH 81~
2 | Ol | Al | 14 |[[]]5
2% 1Ol le | A8 |16 | O 15
2% 1 O] 12 6% | Als |18 | (O] 14
2% 1O e |7 ANls |20 Of 12
3 |O)8 |8 O] 22|00
3% O|s6 |9 (]| 24 |8
3% O )5 (10 |[[O|12| 27 | (|6
4 | A1 |[[J|o | 28| O)s
av, | N1 112 | []] 8
5 | Aj12]13%| []]6
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:[%mTHREADINGCHART 82()
/‘:l M P ,\
@“/ MODULEPITCH 8]0_\/
050|¢(y| 1 |175|J|11|300|8 | A|550| |7
075| ()| 8 |200| A1 [350 11| AJgoo| 8
1.00| 1| 1225 A2 |400[|2 |O]70]|O|1n
1251 4250 A4 [450|2 |O
150 | 1| 8 |275| A7 |500|4 | O
%‘“THREADINGCHART 82("
Q?-’_'\97
ODP \
) DIAMETRAL PITCH 8]0.;/
4 |15\ O 7 |5 |Of12 |8 A 229 |[] 40 12|
4% 1 | O] 8 |15 | A 14 |5 | A| 24 |8 |[[1] 44 |9 | ()
5 2| Ol 9 || A 16 |15|[]1] 28 |5 |[1| 488 |
5% 19 | O] 10|12 | A 18 |14 ]| 32|15 O|56 |5 |0
6 8 |Of 11 ]9 |A| 20 | 12|[]] 36 |14
16.2Special Inch Lead And Feed
Table 5
]%WT HREADING CHART ALTERNATIVE GEAR CHANGES

| N 82@ 82("~ 82(~- 82(~ 82(~
INEH 97 SA\97 97 A 97 A 97
ol o R o OO

57 69~ 63~ 90~/ 78~
2%|O| s 2% 0| s 2% 0| s 3%|O| s 3% O s
430 6 53|\ 6 5V L0 6 A ZARAYNG 6 A 6
9k, 1] 6 1% 0] 6 10% 0] 6 15 | O] 6 13 |0 6
19 |O| 6 23 |Of 6 21 |O] s 30 | O 6 26 | O 6
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16.3 Speed Selection Lever Positions

Table 6
No Lever Position Spindle Speeds
' A B (RPM)
1 36
2 black black 50
3 70
4 ) ] 100
5 “?Qt II?:t 140
6 grey grey 200
7 280
8 red red 400
9 560
10 800
11 grey grey 1200
12 1600

17.0 Electrical — 230 volt to 460 volt Conversion

Main motor Coolant pump Rapid feed motor
2u 2v 2w 2U 2v 2W we U2 ve Wwe u2 ve we Uz ve we uz2 Ve
o—0C—-o0 I I I o O O o—0——=0 o 0O O o—0——0
3U0O3VO3W 3UO3VO3W Uuloviowilo UloVIoWwl Ultoviowlo UloViowl
1U O1V O1W U TIVTIWT
Uil vil wit U1l Vil wil U224 ve4we4 U24 ve4awe4d uee ve2wee Uee veawee
230V 460V 230V 460V 230V 460V
Figure 53
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18.0 Change Gear Diagram

1 -
—— —

m=2.75 z=60
(m=2 z=82)(in)

k|

jmu

§>\H

m=2.75 z=69

(m=2 z=97)(in)

m=2.756 z=56

(m=2 2z=81)(in)

m=2.75 z=57 7 §
N
N

(m=2 2z=57) (in)

(m=2 z=69)(in) ‘E'r bt

82/97X97/57  82/97X97/69  82/97X97/63  82/97X97/90  82/97X97/78

Figure 54
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Warranty and Service

JET warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. JET woodworking machinery is designed to be used with Wood.
Use of these machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials may void the warranty. The exceptions
are acrylics and other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846.Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the
United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor
or visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR
PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are
given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period

90 Days — Parts; Consumable items

1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories

2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes

5 Year — Woodworking Machinery

Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools; Air Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries,
Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.
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17.2 Apron ASSEMDBIY 11l — PAItS LISt .....ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s s st e e e s s s steee e e e e e s s st e e e e e e s e s nnnareee e e e s s ennrnneees 48
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1.1 Bed Assembly | — Exploded View




1.2 Bed Assembly I (for 120" ZH only) — Exploded View
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1.3 Bed Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i T C6266C12701C-G ...Splash Guard (for 80" ZH only)........ccccevvvvvvnnnn.n. 80" .o 1
................. C6266C12701D-G ...Traveling Splash Guard (for 120" ZH only).......... 120"....cccccccevvvcvvnennnn. 1
................. C6266C12701L-G....Splash Guard (for 120" ZH only) (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher).......
............................................................................................................................... 120" 1
2 GB70- M8x10........... Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........coovveuviiieeeieeniniiiiien, MBX10 ....covvvviiiiiiinaann, 5
28 i GB70- M6x14........... Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" ZH only)........... MBX14 ..cooeiiiiiiiiieeen, 6
3 GB97.2-8......ccvveeeee. Flat Washer ..., 8 MM ., 5
38 . TS-1550041 ............. Flat Washer (for 120" ZH only) .......ccccccviiiniinnnen. 6 MM ..o, 16
4o GB6172-M6.............. Hexagon Thin nut (for 120" ZH only) ................... MB .o 2
5 e C6266C01101C-G ...Bed (for 80" ZH ONlY) ..covvvviiiiiieeee e 80" i 1
................. C6266C01101D-G ...Bed (for 120" ZH only) ...ooevovvevcrevirrieriieenenenenn 12207 1
(ST GB5782-M20xX60......Hex Cap BOlt.........cccoveriiiiiierec e M20X60 ......evverereerreenns 4
T i C6140W01705......... CroSSed HEAA .....ceviiiiii e e 1
8 i C6140W01706......... SCIBW .ttt ettt ettt res aere e e e 1
9 i C6140W01707......... COMIAT e s 1
10 s GB71-M10x12.......... Slotted Set SCreW ......ccoviiuviiiiiiieeiiiieeeee e MLOX12 .coooeiiiiiieeaennn, 1
11 C6140W01709......... SIBEVE ...t bbb 1
12 s GB85-M10x35.......... Square Set SCreW ........cccevveveeeieiiiiieiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee ML1OX35....cooiiiiiiiieeen, 1
12a........... GB6172-M10............ HEX NUL . MLO .ot 1
13 COLAOWOLL04-G ... CTANK. ettt ettt ettt et ekt e et e e ssbeeabe e e beeesbbeesbeeaabseesnbeeesaneesanes 1
14 e GB118-8x50............. TaPEr PN 8X50 MM ......eevviiiiiiinns 1
15 C6140W01710......... SNATE. e s 2
16 ... GB91-2x20............... SPIHEPIN e 2X20 MM .eeveeeeeeciieee, 4
17 i C6140WO01711A....... PUIING RO e 1
18 i CB266C0LL06-G......SIEBVE ...ttt ee s e e 1
19 GB71-M6x16............ Slotted Set SCreW ......ccccovvveviiiireerree e MBXLE ..o 1
19a........... GB6172-M6.............. UL et MB .. 1
20 i C6266C01703C........ Hex Feed Rod (for 80" ZH ONIY) ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
................. C6266C01703D .......Hex Feed Rod (for 120" ZH 0ONlY) ...coceeiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
21 s C6266C01702C (in).Lead Screw (for 80" ZH ONIY) .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiees e 1
................. C6266C01702D (in).Lead Screw (for 120" ZH ONlY) .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e eeeiiiieeeeeeen L
22 i C6266C01705C ....... Hex Control Rod (for 80" ZH ONlY) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
................. C6266C01705D .......Hex Control Rod (for 120" ZH 0Nly) .......ccccvivieiees viviiiieeeee e cesiiiveeeeenen 1
23 C6140W01724......... SIBEVE ... s 1
23a ... GB879-5x30............. SPriNg PiN..ocoo e 5x30 MM .eveveeeeiiieee, 2
24 .. C6140W01725......... SIBEVE ... s 1
25 i, C6140W01302......... Bronze BUSHING .....ouiiiiiiee e cies cee e e s s e e 1
26 e C6140W01301......... Bronze BUSHING .....coviiiiiiiee e cies cee e e e s e e 1
27 i COHLA0WOL109-G ... BraCKEL ... eee ettt eee st e e be e e sbe e e sebeessbeeenaneas 1
28 . TS-1505041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........ooovviivieieeeieeiiniiiieeen, MBX20 ....cccevviriiiiiiaann, 1
29 .l TS-1505111 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......coovvviivieieeeieeeiiiiiieeen, MLOX70 ...ccovviviriiinnannnn. 1
30 .. TS-1505031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........ooovviiviiieeeieeiiniiiieeen, MLOX25 ....coovvviiiiienan. 1
31 ... GB118-8x35............. TaPEr PN 8x35 MM ....ccceviiiins 2
33 e TS-1503011 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....coeeevvvvevivieeeeeeeessvineen MBX8 ..evveeeeeeiiciiiereeenn, 1
CY: S C6140W01726......... Cover (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN)......cccvv wevveeeeviiiiiieeee e 1
................. 20151027 .................Cover (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ......... cocevviieveeiiiicieeeeen 1
3da .......... C6266C04A311 ....... Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN)........ccev cevvvvcviiineeeeeeiesiiieeeeeens 1
................. C6266C04A311-1 ....Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... cooccvvivveeivvicciiineeee 1
CY AN B118-8x45................ Taper Pin (for 80" ZH only) ......cccccceeevvviciviieeneeen. 8x45 MM ....cevveeennns 12
................. B118-8x45................Taper Pin (for 120" ZH only) .......cc.cccevciviveeeeee.. 8x45 mm ...l 18
38 i S-1505051 ............... Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80" ZH only)............. ML1OX35 ..ccoeeiiiiiiiienn. 12
................. S-1505051 ...............Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" ZH only)...........M10x35...................... 18
39 i C6266C01704.......... Rack (DOth MOAEIS) ........ueieiiiiei e e 1
40 ..., C6140W01719A....... Rack (for 80" ZH ONIY).....ciiiiiiiiiiiiie et e 5
................. C6140W01719A.......RaCcK (for 120" ZH ONIY)...ccocueiiiiieiiiie et et O



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

41 ... GB70-M10x85.......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccoovvcvvviveeeeeeeviecnvieeen M1OX85.......ccccvvvveeennnn 2
42 . C6266C01103.......... LT o PSPPSR 1
43 ... GB118-16x60........... LI 01T G = TSRS 16x60 mMM......ccvvveeee.. 2
44 ... GB70-M16x50.......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......coooveeevieieeieeeieniiiiieeen, ML16X50.....cccevvriiirnnnnnn. 4
49 ............. C6140W01733......... PN e —ea e e e e e e e aba e e e e araaaean 1
50 ..o GB5782-M20x80...... Hex Bolt (for 80" ZH only) ......cccvvvevivvieeiiiieeeee, M20X80 ......ccvveeeiirieens 8
................. GB5782-M20x80......Hex Bolt (for 120" ZH only) ......c.ccccvevveevvcvieeeeneeee. M20X80 ... 12
51 s GB97.2-20.........cc..... Flat Washer (for 80" ZH only) .......ccccceeeeiiiiiinnnen. 20 MM i, 8
................. GB97.2-20................Flat Washer (for 120" ZH only) ......cccccccvvecee. 20 Mmoo 12
52 i GB85-M12x75.......... SO SCIEW ...ttt M12XT75 ..o 2
53 i C6266C18716-G...... BIACKET ... eeeee et e 1
54 e GB5781-M8X25........ HEX BOIt.......ooiiiiiieeeeiieee e MBX25....cciiiiiieiiiieenn 1
54a........... GB6172-M8.............. NUL. e M8 .o 1
55 i C6266CLRGS8O ........ RUDDEI GASKEL ...ttt e et 1
56 ..cccieenne C6266CRRG............. RUDBDEr GASKEL......coiiiiiiiie e e 1
YA GB819- M5X12....... Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw (for 120" ZH only) ..................
............................................................................................................................... M5X12 i 2
58 ciieieiins C6140W-01721-G....Cover (for 120" ZH ONIY) ceveeiiiiiiiieeee e ee e criiieee e e e e e s e ee e e e e e 1
59 i GB70- M6x10........... Hex Socket Cap Screw ( for 120" ZH only).......... MBX10 ..eeeereeieiiiiiiee, 10
60....... C6266C18702/1650-G...Line Pipe (for 120" ZH ONIY) ....cccuviiiiiiiie et ceeeviiie e sivee e sivee e 1
61 .o C6266C18709.......... Articulating Sleeve ( for 120" ZH only)................. 50x82xR100x1000...... 2
62 e C6266C18711-G...... Drag Chain Support (for 120" ZH only) ......cccceees coiiiiiiiiieieeeiieeeeeen 1
63 i C6266C18710-G...... Drag Chain Support (for 120" ZH only) ......ccceees coiiiiieiiieeeieeeeeen 1
64 .o C6266C18712.......... Drag Chain Carriage ( for 120" ZH only,

.................................................. serial #160315ZH0144 and [OWEN)........ccvvveveeeiies cvvieveeeeeeesiieeneeeeeessieene 1
................. C6266C18712A .......Drag Chain Carriage

.................................................. (for 120" ZH only, serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ...........ccccoceveee 1
65 . R Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube ( for 120" ZH only)........ccccccvveeeiinnnns
............................................................................................................................... M33x2M30x2-2.6m...... 1
................. P3...ccccciiiiiinneeeee. Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube ( for 80" ZH only).......ccceeeeieiiiiinneen.
............................................................................................................................... M33x2M30x2-1.65m... 1
66 ............. GB70- M6x12........... Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........ooovvevvieieeiieeeiniiiiien, MBX12 ....covvvviviiiiiinaenn. 6
67 e D93-2-G ..oeveeee Tee Pipe Coupling (for 120" ZH only) ................. M33X2.eeiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
68.....C6266C18702/1200-G .....Line Pipe (for 80" ZH ONIY) .....uviiiiiiieiiiiie e e 1
69 . D93-1-G ..oeveeee Tee Pipe Coupling (for 80" ZH only) ................. M33X2..oiiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
70.....C6266C18703/1250-G .....Line Pipe (for 80" ZH ONIY) .....cvvvieeiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 1
4 D91-4-G ..covvvveeees Right Angle Flange Pipe Joint ( for 80" ZH only) M33X2........ccccccvvveeennn. 1
T2 i, C0632-01305............ Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and [OWEr)........ccv wevveeeeviiciiiieeeee e 1
................. 14~18R01305-5.......Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... cocccveveeiviiiiiieeeeeviien 1
T3 s GB827-2X3.......ecee.... RIVEL ..o 2X3 MM i, 4
T4 ZH-SQA4 ... MICIO SWILCH ..o LXW5-11Q1 ........cce..e. 1



2.1 Bed Assembly Il — Exploded View
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2.2 Bed Assembly Il (for 120" ZH only) — Exploded View




2.3 Bed Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
4o C6266C01105A ....... PUILBY e s 1
5o GB1096-10x50......... Flat KeY .oooo oo 10x50 MM ....ccvvveeeenen, 1
(ST GB71-M12x16.......... Slotted Set SCreW .......ccovvveiieeeree e MI2X16 ..ovvrereeieierireens 1
T i Y132M-4TH/B3 ........ 1Y o] (o] S TP 10HP, 3PH, 230/460V ........... 1
8 i GB5782-M10x40......HEX BOlt......coiiiiiiiiiiiii e MLOX40 ..ccovvieiiierianne 4
(S TR GB93-10......cccvvveeeee. Spring Washer ... 10 MM, 4
10 s GB97.2-10.........cc..... Flat Washer ..., 10 MM, 4
11 e GB6170-M20............ HEX NUL . M20 ..o 2
12 e GB849-20................. Spheric Washer ... 20 MM i, 2
13 C6140W01735......... JLIE= o L= AT = 1] 1= SRR 2
14 ... C6140W01714......... DOUDIE BOIL......oeieiiiiieieie et e 1
15 C6266C01711.......... SNATL .. 1
16 ... C6266C01104.......... 1Yo (o g 1Y/ [ 18 1 ] g To T =d P PR 1
17 e, GB75-M10x14.......... Slotted Set Screws (for 80" ZH only) ................... M1OX14 ..o, 1
18 ..o C6266C01107.......... Support (for 80" ZH ONIY) ..vvreeeiieeee e eeces ceevesrrr e 1
19 .. TS-1506041 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80” ZH only)............. M12X35 ....cooiiiiiiieeenn, 4
20 i CB266C0LT0L-G......COVET ..eie ittt ettt ettt ettt et e si bt e e bt e e sbbe e beeesabeeaabeeesabeaesabeeanneeeanes 1
21 s TS-1550041 ............. Flat Washer (for 80" ZH only) ........cceiiiiiiniinnnn. 6 MM ..o 14
................. TS-1550041 .............Flat Washer (for 120" ZH only) ......cccccceeveeeiivnccee 6 MM 18
22 i GB818-M6x8............ Cross Head Screw (for 80” ZH only) (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)..
............................................................................................................................... MBX8 .....vveerieiiieennn 12
................. GB2672-M6x8..........Screw (for 80" ZH only) (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)................. 12
................. GB818-M6x8............Cross Head Screw (for 120" ZH only) (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)
............................................................................................................................... MBX8 .....evevveerrerennnn. 16
................. GB2672-M6x8..........Screw (for 120" ZH only) (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)...................
............................................................................................................................... MBX8 .....evevveerrerennnn. 16
23 CB2B6C0LTL0-G......COVET ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e se bt e e bt e e sbbe e beeesabeeaabseesabeaessbeeaneeennns 1
24 . C6266C01102C-G ...Bed Stand (for 80" ZH ONIY) ...ccveiiiiieiiiiiiieeiiient et 1
24a........... C6266C01108-G...... Front Bed Stand (for 120" ZH 0ONly) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiies i 1
24b ........... C6266C01109-G...... Middle Bed Stand (for 120" ZH ONlY) ......ooiiiiiiiies v 1
24c............ C6266C01110-G...... Rear Bed Stand (for 120" ZH ONIY) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiies o 1
25 CB2B6C0LT07-G......COVET ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e sa bt e e bt e e sbbe e beeesabeeaabeeesabeeesabeeaneeennes 1
26 i 1440R09302B.......... Chuck Key Holder (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .............ccccvvvvee... 1
................. ZX-S96..................... Proximity Switch for Chuck Key Holder (not shown) ........ccccccceevvviinnnnnn. 1
27 i 1440R01705 ............ Drain Plate (for 80" ZH ONlY) .....ccuvviiiiee e icciieiiies ceviiieeee e 1
28 i TS-1540041 ............. Hex Nut (for 80" ZH only).......coocviveveeeeeiiiieee, Y T 2
29 i, TS-1482041 ............. Hex Cap Screw (for 80" ZH only)...........cccuvvveeen. MBX20 .....cccviiiriiieeen, 1
110 I C6140W01723-G.....Cover (for 120" ZH ONIY) ceieeiiiiiiiiieee et eeees criieer e e e e e e snineeee e e e eanes 1
31 C6266C01715-G...... Front Splash Guard (for 120" ZH ONly) ........eueeeies voiiiiiiieieeeee i 1
32 i GB70-M8X16 ........... Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" ZH only)........... MBX16...ccvveeeiiiiiiinn. 12
32a........... GB97-8.....cceiieeee. Washer (for 120" ZH only) ..., MM .. 12
35 s GB70-M6x16............ Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" ZH only)........... MBX16 ..ccoeeeeiiiiiieennn, 2
36 i C6266C01713-G...... Coolant Tank Bracket (for 120" ZH ONly) .......ccccvv wevieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiieee, 1
CY A C6266C01712-G...... Lacquer Tray (for 120" ZH ONlY) .....uvvieieeiiiiiiiiies ceevvviiinneeee e e ssieeee e 2
ICTS I GB70- M8x50........... Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .....................
............................................................................................................................... M8X50 .....ccvviiiriiiienn 2
39 i C61321723A-G......... BraCKET ... i e 1
40 ............. GB70- M8x12........... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cceevvvccvvvieereeeeeeieiinenn, MBX12 ...ccvvvvveviiieieaannn, 2
N JET-165 .......cccvvee. JET LOGO (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) . ........ccccovivvveeeeiniccinnee, 1
42 i C6266C18305-1....... Motor Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and [oWer) . .....cc.vveeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeenn, 1
................. C6266C18305-2.......Motor Label (serial #1604157H0145 and higher) .........ccccccovniiiiil 1
43 e GB818-M3x6............ Cross Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWer) .........ccoovvuvveeeeeennn.
............................................................................................................................... M3X6 .o 4
................. GB2672-M3x6..........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ......... oo
............................................................................................................................... M3X6 oo 4
44 ............. GH-1440A18303-G ..WIFNG BOX.....veieiieieiriie e stee st sree e seeeneeessneesneesnneesnneeennnees 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
GH-1440A18304-G ..WiriNg BOX COVET .....cuvuiiiiieeeesiiiiiieeee e e e e s ssiseeeeees oesnssteseeesesssnsssnneeseessnnnes 1
GB818-M6x8............ Cross Head SCrew ..........ceevvveieiiiieee e MBX8 ...eeveiiviiieeriiieeeens 2
C613618302 ............ Warning Label ... e 1
GB2672-M6x20........ SCIBW ..etiiie ettt ettt e e e e snaaee s MBX20 ...eeeeiveieeiiiiiieeans 2

11



3.1 Headstock Assembly | — Exploded View
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3.2 Headstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o C6266C02502-G...... HEAASIOCK COVEL ..ottt cee et 1
3 e C6140W02835......... Flat Head CouNtersUNK SCIrEW ..........ueeieiiiiieeiiies coriiieeesiiieeeesnireeeessieeee e 1
4o, TS-1505051 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....ccceevvvveviveeeeeeeeensvinenn, MLOX35....cccovvrrireeenn, 8
5o GB6172-M12............ HEX NUL .. M12 ., 2
(ST C6266C02768.......... Braking Belt SUPPOIt ........ueiiiiiiiiiieee e iiies cee e 1
T o GB65-M6x10............ Slotted Socket Cap SCreW .........coovviuvvieeeeeeeninnnes MBX10 ..oeeieiiiiiiiieeenn, 4
8 e C6266C02767.......... Braking Belt.........uvviiiiiiiie ittt eee et 1
9 e GB867-3x10............. Cup Head RIVEL.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3X10 MM .o, 3
10 s C6266C02503.......... Braking FriCtion DISC ........uciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e eiiiiies cee e 1
11 e GB119-6n6x14......... PN e 6N6X14 MM ..., 1
12 ., C6266C02770.......... Braking Belt SUPPOIt.......uvveiiiiei e ciies ceevesiieer e e e e e e 1
13 C6266C02769.......... ST e e 1
14 ... GB3452.1-30X2.65...0-RiNG......cotiiiiiiieeiiiiie et 30x2.65 mm................ 1
15 . R51-2-M27x1.5........ Oll GIASS....coiiiiiiiiiiiiie s M27XL.5 . 2
16 ..o GB818-M3x4............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... M3X4 ..o 14
................. GB2672-M3x6..........Screw (serial #1604157H0145 and higher).........M3x6 ......................... 14
17 s C6266C02306.......... Sign Label- Oil Level (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) .............ccuuueee. 1
................. C6266C02306-1.......Sign Label- Oil Level (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)...................... 1
18 .o C6266C02101-G...... [ LoT 1o L] (o o PSPPI 1
19 .. GB5782-M20x75...... Hexagon Head Bolt...........cccccooiiiiiiiie M20X75 ..ocooeiiiiiieeenn, 3
19a........... GB97.2-20................ WaAShET ... 20 MM e, 3
20 ., C6266C02125.......... 0] PR PPPPPP 1
204 ........... C6266C02721A ....... CONIOl SNATL ..o e 1
21 GB881-8x40............. PN e 8X40 MM ..cevviiiieeeeee 1
2la........... GB6172-M8.............. HEX NUL . M8 . 1
22 i GB71-M12x30.......... Slotted Set SCreW ......cooviiuiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e M12X30 .cccceiiiiiiieeeennn, 1
23 Q81-1-1.6x8x70........ SPIING et 1.6X8X70 cccevviiiiiiianan, 1
24 ... SB-10MM ................. Steel Ball.....c..oooviiiiiiiiee e 10 MM, 1
25 e C6266C02130.......... BUSNING .ttt —e e nraaa e e 1
26 ..o GB3452.1-38.7X3.55 O-RiNG ....cuvviieiiiiiie it ssiiee e ssiee e sivee e seaee e 38.7x3.55 mm............. 1
27 i GB818-M6x16.......... Cross Head SCreW ........ooceeveeeeeieeiiniiiiieeee e MBX16 .......coevvviiiieaennn. 3
27a ... GB97.2-6......cccevnee. WaAShET .....eiiiiie B MM, 3
27b e GB73-M8x10............ Slotted Set SCreW ......cccveeveviiieiiiiiiiee e MBX10 ..eeeeiiviiieiiieeens 1
28 i CB266C02757-G..ee. COVE ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e e sttt e e bt eesbee £esanbeeeesanbeeeeeabaneeesnneeeas 1
29 ... GB3452.1-26.5X2.650-RiNG.....cccviiiiiiie e 26.5x2.65 mm............. 1
29a .......... GB73-M10x10.......... Slotted Set SCreW .......cceeveiiiieiiiiiee e M1OX10 ..cooivieeeiiieenes 2
30 . C6266C02761.......... CONIOl SNAt ..o e 1
3l C6266C02128.......... 0] U EP PRSP 1
32 . C6266C02124.......... 0] SRR PRSP 1
33 e C6266C02120.......... 0] SR PP PRSP 1
34 . C6266C02762.......... (00 ] 4110 IS 1 F- 11 S USRS 1
35 . CBLA0WO21L4L1-G..... FIONT COVEN ..ottt eees ettt ettt ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
36 e C6140W02711......... SCIBW ettt ettt ettt e e e s e e e e e e e e aaas Eeeeeeeee e e e et e e e e e e 3
CY AN GB5782-M16x80...... Hexagon Head Bolt..........ccccccoeeviiiiiiiieee e, M16X80 .......cccvvvveeennn. 2
37a .. GB97.2-16................ WaAShET ..o 16 MMt 3
38 i C6140W02831......... UL, et ettt e e ae —eeeannbr e e e s a b e e s e are e e e e nreas 1
40 ...oouee... C6140W02832......... [ 11 T o1 PR 1
41 ... C6140W02833......... Clamping Plate......uuueiiie i e e e e e 1
42 .. TS-1494052 ............. HexX Cap SCreWw ....ccoooeeeii e M16X60........cceeveeeennnn. 1
43 e, C6266C02303.......... Sign Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWET) ... ...ccoeeriiiiiiiiieieeeiiiiieeee. 1
................. C6266C02303-1.......Sign Label (serial #1604157H0145 and higher).. ......cccccccciniiiiiiin 1
44 ............. C6140W02143......... S 1o [T g o T =3 [ Tox USRS 1
45 ............. GB119-N6x20........... PN e N6x20 MM ......cccceveeeen. 1
46 ............. C6140W02129......... ROCKET ...ttt e e stee eesstaeeeesteeeesnbeeeessrbeeeeans 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

vy GB1099-6x22........... Woodruff KEY ....ccoviieiiiiiiee e B6X22 MM .eevvereevciiiee, 1
48 ............. C6266C02763.......... ST e e 1
49 ... G51-2A-25x2.4......... (O R 1T SRR 25X2.4 MM ......ccoenneeee 2
50 ... C6140W02127 ......... (00 ]| RSP SR 2
51l . C6266C02119.......... L0101 - RSP RR 1
52 C6266C02305-23.....Headstock Label Panel (for 80" ZH only)

.................................................. (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN) .......ccccvvviieees voiriiiiiieeeeeeriiiieeeeeeee L
................. GH26120ZH-52........Headstock Label Panel (for 120" ZH only)
.................................................. (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN) ........cccuviiieees vorriiiiiieeeeeeriiiieeeeeeee L
................. C6266C02305-168...Headstock Label Panel (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)................... 1
53 i C6140W02837 ......... BOAIA.....coiiiieiie e e 1
54 i C6140W02836......... L@ 1 B 1S3 (] 01U (o] P TSRS 1
55 i GB819-M5x10.......... Cross Recessed Head Countersunk Screw ........ M5X10 ..eeeiiiiieeeiiiieeens 2
56 ..o GB819-M6x14.......... Cross Recessed Head Countersunk Screw ........ MBX14 ..o 2
57 v GB818-M6x8............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............cc..e.... MBX8 ...eeveiiiiiieeiiiieeens 2
58 i C6266C02781.......... Oil Sprayer ASSEMDBIY .....o..euiiiiiiie et e 1
59 i G92-1A-4 ... FItHNG oo 4mm............ group of 8
60 ....cceennn. G92-1A-8 ....cceeeuee. 1] o SRR (5301 011 0 P 1
61 .o G92-1A-10 ......eeeeee... FIHEING coeeeeei e 10 mm........... group of 4
62 ..o SFW-02A ... (O | 11 USRS 1
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4.1 Headstock Assembly Il — Exploded View
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4.2 Headstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266CHAOL........... ChaiN ..o 12.7x 58 mm.............. 1
2 i GB894.1-16.............. C-Clip for Shaft ... 16 MM, 1
3 e C6140W02808......... Chain WREEL....cii ittt e e e siae e e s sbe e e e seae e e e enees 2
R C6266C02751.......... (7= PSPPSR 1
5 i C6266C02780.......... SIBEVE .. e e 1
B e GB3452.1-34.5X2.65 O-RiNG....c.uvvtieiiiiiieiiieee e 34.5x2.65 mm............. 1
VAT GB1096-5x10........... Flat KeY .oooo oot 5X10 MM .evveeeeiviiieee, 4
8 e C6266C02753.......... L0701 = RSP PR 1
9 e GB3452.1-25X2.65...0-RiNG......cotiiiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt 25x2.65 MM ................ 2
10 e C6266C02752.......... RS - L RSP SR 1
11 ., GB3452.1-17X1.8.....0-RiNG.....cuttiiiiiiee it ciir et 17X1.8 MM cvveeviieens 3
12 e C6266C02756.......... POSItIONING DISC ..ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et iiiee ce e e e e e 1
13 . GB819-M6x14.......... Cross Recessed Head Countersunk Screw ........ MBX14 ..o, 4
14 ............. CBLAOWO2799-G .....LEBVET ettt ettt e e et e e e e stae eeastaeeesstaeesasbaaeesanbaeaeans 1
15 e C6266C02114-G...... LEVEI SUPPOIT ... 1
16 .o SB-10MM ................ Steel Ball.......ooooviiiiiii e 10 MM, 3
17 e, Q81-1-1.6x8x18........ Y o111 SRR 1.6x8X18 .....cccvvvvveeennn, 3
18 .. C6266C02754.......... POSItIONING SCrEW ..ot ces cee e e s e e e e e s eeee s 2
19........... GB894.1-30.............. C-Clip for Shaft ........cccooviiiiiiie e, 30MM.iieeeeee, 1
20 i CBLA0WO280L-G .....LBVEI ettt e s taaib e e e s e e e e e e e nane 1
21 ... CBL1A0WO02123-G.....LEVET SUPPOI ceeeiieeiieiieieieieieee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e aetees eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaaaaaeaeaeees 1
22 i CBLA0WO282L-G .....WASHET ... .uiiie ittt e et e e e stee eestaeeesstaeeessbaeeesssbaeaeans 2
23 s GB819-M5x16.......... Cross Recessed Head Countersunk Screw ........ MBEX16 .eoeeeeiiiiiiiieeen, 6
24 C6266C02304.......... Speed Sign (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWer).. .....coovviiiiiieieeeniiiiieeen. 1
................. C6266C02304A .......Speed Sign (serial #1604157H0145 and higher) .......ccccccccviiiiiiiien 1
25 e C6140W02813......... T T SRR SUPSP 3
26 i C6266C02775.......... (670] 3] o= Tox (o S TP PRPPPRPPPP 1
27 i C6266C02121.......... ROCKET ...t tee eartbe e e e st e e e s sbbe e e e s srbeeee e e 1
28 i GB117-6x45............. Taper Pin (serial #120720ZH0041 and lower).....6x45 MM ...........cc........ 1
................. GB877-6x50............. Taper Pin (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher) ...6x50 mm.................... 1
29 C6140W02812......... 0] 1= SRR PPPP 2
1CT0 I C6140W02119......... Y [T 1 o =3 [ Yo - 3
1. GB119-6n6x14......... PN e 6nN6x14 mm................. 3
32 i C6266C02122.......... 0] PSPPSR 1
33 C6266C02765.......... N TSP SUPRR 1
34 GB117-6x35............. Taper Pin (serial #120720ZH0041 and lower).....6X35 MM ...........cceeeeee. 1
................. GB877-6x40.............Taper Pin (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher) ...6x40 mm...................... 1
35 . C6266C02749.......... (7= PSR SR 1
36 . C6266C02112.......... L0701 = TSP PR 1
37 GB3452.1-30X2.65...0-RiNG...c..cciiiiiiiiee e 30x2.65 mm................ 1
38 e C6266C02750.......... WWASIIET ... —e e 2
39 e C6266C02764.......... T T PR PPPPPP 1
40 ............. C6266C02123.......... L0701 = PSP PR 1
41 ............. C6266C02111.......... 0 o SRR SPSP 1
42 ... GB3452.1-20X2.65...0-RiNG......ccttiiiiiieeeiiiie e ciiee e siiee et srae e 20x2.65 mm................ 1
43 ..o C6266C02760.......... S T RSP RR 1
44 ............. C6266C02118.......... 0] PSPPSR 1
45 ............. C6266C02116.......... L0101 RSP RR 1
46 .....cc..... GB117-6x40............. Taper Pin (serial #120720ZH0041 and lower) 6X40..........oooccvieeeeeeennnnne 1
................. GB877-6x45.............Taper Pin (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher) 6x45 ............cccccvvcveeenn 1
A7 oo C6266C02117.......... ROCKET ...ttt tee —asbbe e e e s st e e e s sabe e e e s srbeeee e e 1
48 ............. C6266C02759.......... ST e e 1
49 ... GB1099-5x19........... Woodruff KEY ....ccovviiiiiiiie e 5X19 MM .eovveeeeiiiee, 2
50 .. GB3452.1-21.2X2.650-RiNG....cccctieiiiiiee et 21.2x2.65 mm............. 1
51 s C6266C02758.......... (L0114 T0] a1 T [ I o S 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
52 i COBLAOWO2822-G ... LBV ettt rbee —esabee e e s sbee e s sbbeeeessabeeeen e 1
53 . C6266C02115-G...... [0SV T ¥ ] o] Lo SRR 1
54 .o GB73-M12x14.......... SEESCIEWS ...ttt M12X14 ..cooviiieiiiieeens 1
55 i C6266C02774.......... 270 )| SRR SPRP 1
56 ...cconenne C6266C02129.......... ROCKET ..ttt e et e e e stbee —estbeeeeeseeeessnbeeeessrbeeaean 1
57 . TS-1522021 ............. SOCKet Set SCreW.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieee e M5X8 ...ooviiiiiiiiiii 1
58 ..ciciienn C6266C02773.......... SCIBW ..tttie ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e st e e e e sbbe e e hbeeeeanreeaanrbeeeearaeeeeanres 1
59 s TS-2360121 ............. Flat Washer ..., 12 MM, 1
60 ..o C6140W02826......... Tightening Wl ........coo i e 1
6l ... C6140W02825......... T PR PPPP 1
62 ..o C6266C02771.......... ST e e 1
63 e GB117-5x40............. Taper Pin (serial #120720ZH0041 and lower).....5x40 MM ...........cceeeeee. 1
................. GB877-5x45.............Taper Pin (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher) ...5x45 mm...................... 1
64 ..o C6266C02127.......... ROCKET ...ttt —arbbe e e e s st e e e s s e e e s sebeeeeaes 1
65 .. C6266C02766.......... ST e e 1
66 ..ccceennnne C6266C02772.......... POSItIONING DISC ..ceeiiiiiiiiiieiie et iiee ce e e e e 1
67 oo GB3452.1-12.5X1.8..0-RiNG....cccuvtieiiiiieeiiiieeessiieeessiiee e sireeesseieeeeenens 12.5x1.8 mm............... 1
68 ... C6266C02126.......... L0101 - RSP SR 1
69 ... GB894.1-35.............. C-Clip for Shaft .......ccooviiiieiiiie e, 35 MM 1
70 s GB818-M3x6............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1603157H0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... V1 (C TR
................. GB2672-M3x6..........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)......... M3X6 ........cccocvvvveeenennn 7
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5.1 Headstock Assembly Ill — Exploded View
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5.2 Headstock Assembly Ill — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C08501-G...... 27 1o [ @10 Y= T S RSO R 1
2 i GB2672-M6x25........ SCIEW ..etiiie ettt ettt sttt re e saaee e s MBX25 ..vvviciviieeiiiiieeeens 3
3 C6266C08706.......... UPPEI HINGE ... tee ce e e et e e a e 2
4o GB70-M6x12............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccevvvcevvveeeeeeeeieiiinenn, MBX12 ..ovvveeeeiiiineeenn, 8
5 e GB119-6h8x40......... PN e 6h8X40 ..o, 2
(I C6266C08707.......... [0 11T =T g V1 o = SRR 2
T o C6266C08504-G...... REAr SIdE PlAte ... et 1
[ T TS-1503031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cceevvvveviveeeeeeeeeniiineen, Y[ 5
12 e C6266C08711A-G ...Lower Front Side Plate .........occueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiies et 1
13 .., C6266C08714-G...... (00 1Y SRR 1
14 ... GB818-M6x8............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #1603157H0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... MBX8 ....ovvvveviiireniinnn. 4
................. GB2672-M6x8..........Screw (serial #1604157H0145 and higher)......... M6X8 .........cccccceeeeeee 4
1l4a........... GB97.2-6............... WaASKNET ... ..uuuii B e, 7
15 GH-2680ZH-11304-4.....Warning Label (80" ZH only, serial #1604157H0145 and higher) ...... 1
................. GH-26120ZH-11304-5...Warning Label (120" ZH only, serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .... 1
16 . C6266C18718.......... BraCKeL ... ..eeiiiiieiie e e 1
17 e GB818-M5x6............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............cc........ MBX6 .. 2
18 i ZH-SQ1.....coeveen. Door Switch Assembly ........ccccoovvvviiieiieee e, QKS8 .....vvvervvnrrriririnnnns 1
18a uuiiiiiins DOoOr SWItCh ...coo i, QKS8-1...covvvvvvvvvernnans 1
<] o DOoOr SWItCh ..coe e, QKS8-2....ovvvvvvvvvrirennnns 1
19 s GB818-M4x30.......... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............cueveeees MAX30 ......ccovveveiiienen, 2
20 ... GB6172-M4.............. HEX NUL ... M4 oo 2
21 ... GB818-M4x6............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............covveeee. MAX6 ......ccoovvveeeiiien 2
22 .l GB974.................... WaASKNET ... Ao 2
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6.1 Headstock Assembly IV — Exploded View
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6.2 Headstock Assembly IV — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o CB140W02752-1/2...ROUNG NUL ...cooitiiiieiitiiiee ettt e ree eeribeeeessbeeeestbeeeessebeeeeans 1
2 i TS-1523011 ............. Hex Socket Set SCrew .......cccoovvveeevviiee i MBX6 ...oevveeiiieeiriiieeens 1
IC T C6140W02752-2/2...ClampPiNg PIECE .......coceiieieiee ettt e s st e e es crrrreeeeeeeessnrraeeeeeeeaananes 1
4o, B2464......ccccvevennn 27| SRR 4
5o C6266C02107.......... PUIIBY ettt e e stee eesrtaeeeatbe e e e e snba e e e e araeeean 1
6. TS-1505031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........oooviivieieeeieeeiniiiieen, MLOX25 ....covvvviiiiienan. 4
T o C6266C02105.......... BEANNG COVEL ...ttt rbttee 2ae e e e e e e e e s s aabbeeeaaae s 1
8 e GB3452.1-122X3.55.0-RiNG ....cuuvtieiiiiiieiiiiieessiieeessiiee e siveeesseneeeeenens 122x3.55 mm.............. 1
1 TR BB-62087z7............... BEAING.....vviee ittt 6208ZZ......cccvvvveiinnnn, 2
10 e C6266C02106.......... S = Lo = PSPPSRt 1
1. GB894.1-40.............. C-Clip for Shaft ........ccccooviiiiiiiie e, A0 MM .o, 1
12 s C6266C02723.......... S = Lo = PSPPSRt 4
13, C6266C02730.......... Forward CIUutCh HOUSING ......ccvvvieiiiiee i vt ee e e e e e s senree e e 1
14 ... C6266C02302.......... L0701 = PSPPSR 1
15 . C6140W02748......... Pressure PIAte ........cueiiiiiiiiie et sties cetieee et e et nabeee e 2
16 e C6140W02747 ......... Pressure PIate ...t e 2
17 e, GB119-5x10............. PN e 5Xx10 MM .eeveeiiiieeenee, 2
18 . C6140W02746.......... Inner Friction Disc (forward 8 pcs and reverse 5 pCs) .......ooecvvvveeeeeeennnns 13
19 . C6140W02745......... Outer Friction Disc (forward 7 pcs and reverse 4 pCs) ....ccceeeeeeeeveuvennn. 11
20 ... C6140W02741......... AJUSTING NUL. ..o res ceribre e e st e e s srbeeeesseeeeeees 2
21 s C6266C02727.......... SPINE SIBEVE ...t e 1
22 i C6140W02744.......... SEOP PNt e 2
23 i Q81-1-0.8x5x16 ....... Y o1 1T PSR 0.8x5x16 mm. .............. 2
25 i C6266C02724.......... Reverse Clutch HOUSING ....coooviiiiiiiiic e es cvriieiee e e e e e s sinin e e e 1
26 .. C6266C02301.......... L0701 = TSRS 1
27 i, GB894.1-40.............. Circlip for Shaft ........ccccoviiiiii s A0 MM .o, 1
28 . GB1096-12x50......... Flat KEY ...oovveee et 12x50 mM...ccceeeineeen, 1
29 . C6266C02731A ....... YT Ui A () ISP 1
30 ., GB119-12x70........... PN e 12X70 MM e, 1
1. C6240W02732......... PrESSUIE PIECE ...ttt et e e e e e e e 1
32 i GB119-5x40............. PN e 5X40 MM .eeveeviieeeenee, 1
33 e GB1096-12x70......... Flat KEY ...oivieee ettt 12X70 MM .., 1
34 GB119-8x25............. PN e 8X25 MM ..ceviviiiecee 1
35 s C6140W02733......... Y [T 1 o {1 o PSS 1
36 . C6266C02728.......... ST e e 1
37 e C6266C02722.......... ST e e 1
38 .. TS-1503051 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....coeeevvvcevivieeeeeeeiscvieeen, M6X20 ......ccevvviiiieeaannnn. 3
39 ... C6140W02106......... PUMP SUPPOI .. e 1
39a........... GB78-M8x10............ Hex Socket Set Screw With Cone Point............... M8BXL10 .coeeieiiiiiiieeeen, 1
40 ............. GB1096-4x16........... Flat KeY ..o AX16 MM oo, 1
41 e DB-B4.....cccceeveeeis BIACKET ... .t —e e e a e e e 1
43 ... C6266C02740.......... 270 )| PSSP RP PRSP 2
44 ............. C6266C02736.......... (070117 S USRS 2
45 ... GB3452.1-65X3.55...0-RiNG.....cccciiiiiiie e 65x3.55 mm................ 2
46 ............. BB-6306.........c........ Ball BEAING.....uuvvveeeiiiiiiiiieee e e e 310 T 3
A7 oo C6266C02735.......... SNAFE (1) oo e 1
48 ... C6266C02734.......... LCT= T PSP 1
49 ... C6266C02733.......... LCT= T RSP PR 1
50 e C6266C02732.......... LCT= T ST SP T PR 1
51 . C6266C02737.......... (O30 1] o T RSP SR 1
52 i C6266C02718.......... SNATE (V) ettt e 1
53 . C6266C02720.......... (7= RSP SR 1
54 ... C6266C02719A ....... (1= USRS 1
55 i C6266C02103.......... SIBBVE ..ttt tree e e anaes 1
56 ceiiiine BB-6207 .....cccceveennn. Ball BEArNG......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiieie e 6207 i 2



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
57 i GB3452.1-25X2.65...0-RiNG ..ccocviiiiriiiiiieiee e 25X2.65 MM ....coeevneenne 1
58 i C6266C02729.......... Shaft (11D) ..o e 1
59 i GB893.1-47.............. C-ClIP et A7 MM i 2
60 ..ccceennne BB-6005.......cccceeeenn. Ball BEAING......cceiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6005 .....coieiiiiiiiiieeenn, 2
61 .o C6266C02104.......... SIBEVE ...t bbb 1
62 .ceiiienn C6266C02726.......... 1T | OO PP TR 1
63 ... GB1096-8x12........... Flat KeY ..o 8X12 MM ... 1
64 ..o C6266C02725.......... Brake WHEEL......cooiiiiiie ettt e 1
65 i GB73-M5x8.............. Slotted Set SCreW ........oovuviiiiiieeiiieieee e MBEX8 .eeeeiieieiiiiieeeee, 1
66 ...ccven C6266C02741........... LTt PP 1
67 coveeeeerne GB1096-10x40......... Flat KeY .oooo oo 10x40 MM ..., 1
68 ..o C6266C02738.......... LTt PP PR PP 1
69 .ceiinn C6266C02742.......... LTt PP PP PR 1
70 i GB894.1-55.............. Circlip for Shaft ..., 55 MM, 1
7L C6266C02739.......... SNATE (1) oo e 1
T2 i GB1099-6x22........... Woodruff KeY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e BX22 MM oo, 1
T4 C6266C02717 .......... 1T | TSRO R UPRTRTRO 1
75 i C6266C02716A ....... 1T | TP PR PPRON 1
76 e BB-32208................. BEANNG ....cvei it 32208 1
TT i C6266C02779.......... C-ClIP fOr SNAft ..o e 1
78 i C6266C02715.......... 1T | TP P TR TUPRTRTRON 1
79 i C6140W02733......... Clamping SIEEVE ....cccec et e e e —————— 3
80 i C6266C02714.......... LTt PP PR PR PR 1
8l .o C6266C02713.......... SNATE (V) e s 1
82 i 32308....ccccvviiiieennnn, Tapered Roller Bearing.........cccccvvveeeeeiiiicvineneeeenn, 32308....cccvieeeeeeeiiieen, 1
83 i C6140W02103......... Shaft PIUG (V1) e e 1
84 oo GB3452.1-82.5X3.550-RIiNG ...cutiiiiiiiiiiieaiii et 82.5x3.55 mm............. 1
85 ... C6140W02717 ......... HEX SOCKEt Cap SCIEW ...cciiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt s it e e e ee e e 1
86 .coeeinn GBB173-MLOXL.5 ... NUL. it MLB6XL.5.ccoiiiiiiiiiienne 1
89 i GB119- 6x8.............. PN s BX8 MM ..o 1
90 e BB-6208..........ccue... BEANNG ....iviiiiii e 6208....ccciieieeieeenn 2
91 ... C6266C02131.......... Sleeve (serial #120720ZH0038 and higher) ........ cccccccoiiiiiiiiiiie, 1
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7.1 Headstock Assembly V — Exploded View
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7.2 Headstock Assembly V — Parts List

Size

Index No. Part No. Description

1o, TS-1505031 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw

2 i C6266C02108.......... Back FIange COVET ......cuveiiiiiee ettt stes ceeees s e e e e e ennnnaeeeeeae s
3 e GB119-6x8............... PiN o,

4o, G51-2A-12x1.9......... O-RiNG.vvviiiiiiieec e

5o GB3452.1-180%2.65.0-RiNG......ccvveeiiriiieiiiiieeiiiieeesiennens

6 e GB894.1-120............ C-Clip for Shaft .........cccoeveeviiiree

T o C6266C02744.......... Bearing Back C-CliP......c.uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e iiiies ceeeeeee e
8 i 16024 ... Ball Bearing.......ccccceveevvvieeieeeeniiinns

9 C6266C02743.......... DOUDIE GEAT ...t ee ee e e a s
10 e C6266C02702-1....... ROUN NUL ... cee st e s
1. TS-1526011 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw

12 e C6266C02703.......... L 1] I PP SP PR
13, GB893.1-200............ C-Clip for Bore ......ccccceevveecvvvvvennnnnn.

14 ... NN3026K/P5............ Cylindrical Roller Bearing

15 . C6266C02704.......... LCT= T PP SP PR
16 .o C6266C02705.......... TRIEAA SIEEVE.... .t e
17 e, C6266C02706.......... N PP SRPST
18 e GB67-M6x10............ SCIEW ..ottt

19 . C6140W02715......... (L[0T o F= L (= PP PURRP
20 ... C6266C02707.......... (7= USRS
21 s C6266C02702-2....... Clamping Plate........oeoiie et e
24 C6266C02708-1....... ROUN NUL ... cee st e s
25 i, TS-1526021 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw

26 .o C6266C02708-2....... PN e e e e nreas
27 i 2268930......cccvvveen. 2T 1 o P PSR
28 i C6266C02709.......... (2 TCT Vg oo T O O 1] o T
29 e NNS030K/M33/P5....BEAINNG ... ueeieiitiiieeiiiiiee e iiitee e sieee e e staeeessstaeeessbaees trbaeeesstaeeesansseeessnsseeeesnes
30 ., C6266C02710.......... 010 oo I AN [ | PSPPSR
3l GB3452.1-250%5.3...0-RiNG .....ccvvvieiiiiiieeiiiieeesiiiee s

32 . C6266C02102-G...... Front FIANGE COVET .......ueiiiiiiei e iiies aee et a e
33 C6266C02701.......... IS 011 T | RSP SR
34 . GB1096-10x40......... Flat KeY....ooovvveiiiiiie e

35 e GB1096-16x50......... Flat KeY...oooiocieeeeeee e

36 i Q81-1-1x8x16 .......... Sy 11T

37 e C6266C02711.......... L0710 0 F PR RP PSR
ICTS I C6266C02712.......... POSItIONING SCrEW ..ot ses ceevesrer e e e e s e e e
4 GB894.1-30.............. C-Clip for Shaft .......cccccceovviivvennnnnn.

42 . GB68-M5x12............ Slotted Head Screw ...........ccceeeenneee

43 e C6140W02776.......... AJUSTING SCIEW ...ttt cbebee e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e e aanes
44 ............. 6006-2RS..........cc..... Ball Bearing........cccceeeeiviiiiiieneeeennns

45 ............. GB13871-B-35x51x80il Seal.......c.cccvvveiiiiiieeiiiiie e

46 ............. TS-1505021 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn,

47 oo C6266C02110.......... BEANNG COVEN ..eiiiiiiiieittteie ettt ritiee tae e e s e e e e e s s anbbbeeeaaaeeas
48 ... G51-2A-80x3.1......... Oil Seal.......ccceeeviiiiiiie e

49 ... C6266C02747.......... SNAFE (VL) e e e
50 e GB894.1-35.............. C-Clip e

51 . C6266C02746.......... LCT= T RSP PR
52 i 6205 .....ccciiiiiieennnn, Ball Bearing......cccccveeevvviiviienneeeenins

53 i GB3452.1-25X2.65...0-RiNg......cevviiiiiiiieiiiieee i

54 ... C6266C02748.......... SNAE (VD) et e e e e e
55 e C6266C02745.......... (7= RSP SR
56 .ceiiiins GB893.1-47.............. C-Clip for BOre ........cccceevviiiivieeennnn.

57 o (10101 Ball Bearing........ccccceeeiiiiiiieeiieeennns

58 .ccicieenns GB894.1-25.............. C-Clip for Shaft ........ccccoveeiiiireee

59 . C6266C02109.......... SIBBVE ..ttt trere e e anaes



8.1 Gear Assembly — Exploded View

8.2 Gear Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C08708-G......SPIAaSh GUAIT .....ceeeiiiiiieeiiiiie et ses cesireeeessteeeesrbeeeessbeeeeans 1
2 i GB818-M6x8............ Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) .......... MBX8 ...vveeveeeiiiiiiieeennn 2
................. GB2672-M6x8..........Screw (serial #1604157H0145 and higher).........M6x8 ..........cccccceeeeenn 2
3 e C6266C08702.......... GEAN (IN.) teiiiiieiee ittt 22101317 R 1
4o, GB6172-M20............ HEX NUL . M20 ..., 1
5 i GB97.2-20................ WaAShET.....eiiiiiii 20 i 1
B i C6266C08101.......... L@ TE =0 | = o | O TSRS 1
T o C6266C02776.......... 270 )| SRR 1
8 e C6140W08703......... INUL COVET 1ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e sbee +eanbbeeeeabteessnbeeeessnbeeeene 1
9 e C6140W08702......... GeAN SNAFL.... e 1
10 s C6140W08301.......... SPINE SIBEVE ...t e 1
5 C6266C08102.......... (CT=T T (1019 SRR 2201 A R 1
12 e, C6266C08701.......... {0z £ =T SRR 1
13 ., GB119-8n6x20......... PN e 8N6X20 .....ccviiiiieeene, 1
14 ... C6140W08704......... POSITION NUL....iiiiie et sres —etaeeeeantbeeessnbeeeessrbeeeeaes 1
15 C6266C08703.......... (CT=T T (1019 RS 22013 N R 1
16 ... C6266C08705.......... LCT=T- L (10T SRR 201 Y A I 1
17 s 1440R06001C-2....... COlIAT .ttt rre e e a—————— may vary
18 e TS-1492021 ............. HeX Cap SCreW ....cooeeeeeeeieeecceeeeee s M12X30....ccovvvveeereeenn. 1
19............ GB851-A12x40 ........ SPlit WaSher......c.uvveeeeeiiccecee e AL2X40.....ccoiiieeeeiiinns 2
20 i GB5783-M12x20...... Hexagon Head Bolt..........ccccccoeeviiviiiiieee e, M12X20 .....ccoiccviieeeennn, 1
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9.1 Gear Box Assembly | — Exploded View
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9.2 Gear Box Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o C6266C05767-G...... L@ 1 o USSP 1
2 i TS-1534032 ............. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ..............oc...... MBX10 .o, 12
28 ... GB70-M3x10............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........ccovvvviiiieiieeeeiiiiiien, M3X10 ...ocvvviiiiiiiiiineann, 6
3 TS-1490011 ............. HeX Cap SCreW ....cooeeeeeieeeeeceeeee e MBX12 .....covvvveeeeeeeee 9
R CBLA0WOSAT29-G...BACK COVEN .....itiiie ittt ettt e e stee —abbeeeessbbeeeessbbeeeesnnreeeeaas 1
(I C6140W05A101-G...Feed BOX CaSHNG ...cccvvrreiieeeiiiiiiriieieeeessssinienreeees casasrneeeeeesssnnnnneneeeaeesanns 1
VAT C6266C05765J-G....Side Splash GUAI..........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e cccciireeees crriierre e e e e s s e e e e e ennanes 1
10 e C6140W05A728....... SNOUIAET SCIEW......eiiiiiiiiiii e et 3
11 ., G38-2A-M12x1.25....HEX Cap SCIeW ..ccceeeeveeeeeeeeee e M12Xx1.25.....ccccvvveeennn. 1
12 s TS-2360121 ............. Copper GasKet.......ccuueiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 MM, 1
13 e GB118-10x50........... TaPEr PN 10xX50 MM ....ccveveveeeenn. 2
14 ... TS-1506051 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........ooovvivieieeeieeeiiiiiieeen, M12X40 ......cccvvvvveenennn. 2
15 C6266C05768.......... = LT SRR SPRP 2
16 .o C6266C-05501......... GASKEL ... ei ettt eee e e e aras 1
17 e, C6266C-05502......... GASKEL...eei ettt eee e e e anraes 2
18 . C6266C-05766......... BIaCKEL ...t e e 1
19 e GB70-M6x12............ GaASKEL....eeiiiiiiie et MBX12 ..oevviiiieeiiiiieeens 2
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10.1 Gear Box Assembly Il — Exploded View
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10.2 Gear Box Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W051009......... S 1o [T g o T =3 [ Tox USRS 7
2 i C6140W05A701....... RS g | PRSP 2
3 C6140WO05A105....... Ratio Change ROCKET .........coii i iiiies e 1
4o, C6140W05709......... ROCKET Shaft .....eeiiiiiiiic e e 2
5 e GB119-5x14............. PN e 5X14 MM .eeviiiiiieeiee, 5
B i C6140W05720......... ROIET .. ee e e e e ee e e 6
T o C6140W05708......... L0 o 1 F PP 1
8 e C6140W05A703....... ROIEr ShAft ..o e 1
9 e C6140W05702......... ST e 1
10 e C6140W05A108....... ROCKET ..ttt ettt e e e as —eeesassbeeeeasteeeeasraeeeennees 1
11 ., C6140W05A710....... S g | PRSP 1
12 s GB1099-5x19........... Woodruff KeY .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 519 MM ..ceeviiiiiiien, 6
13 . C6140W05707 ......... S T RSP SR 1
14 ............. C6140W05A711....... RS - L RS 2
15 GB119-6x14............. PN e 6X14 MMm....ccocverrinnnnn, 2
16 .o C6140W05A110....... ST e e e 1
17 s C6140WO05A106....... L 0] 0 T=T o Tod 1= 1
18 . C6140W05712......... ST e e 2
19............. GB894.1-16.............. C-clipfor Shaft ......ccccceevviii s 16 MM, 1
20 . C6140W05A717....... L0 o 1 F PR EP TP 2
21 SB-5MM.....ccccevnen. Steel Ball......c.oeveiiiiiiii EMMaiiiie 6
22 i C6140W05A719....... PUIIBY ettt eeestee e e e str e e e aarae e e aneaeas 2
23 e TS-1523021 ............. ST S o 1= PR MBX8 ...vvveeiviieeeiiiieeeanns 2
24 ... Q81-1-0.6x4x20 ....... SPIING et 0.6x4x20 mm .............. 4
25 C6140WO05A718....... POSItIoNING COIUMN ... iee cee e 1
27 i G51-2A-25x2.4......... O-RiNG vt 25X2.4 MM ...cccvveennen. 2
27a........... G51-2A-16 x2.4........ RING S€al.....c..vviiiiiie i 16X2.4 MM....cccvvveeene.. 1
28 e C6140W05A716....... HANAIE AXIE ..ot et 1
30 . C6140W05A112....... ROCKET ...ttt eee st e e s st e e s et e e e e nneeas 1
32 i C6140W05A722....... ST e e e 1
33 e C6140W05A111....... ROCKET ...ttt eee st e e s s e e s s b e e e e nneeas 1
34 C6140W05A725....... L0 o 1 F PRSP 1
35 . C6140W05A723....... RS g L PRSP 1
36 . C6140W05A501....... GASKEL...eie ettt ee e e aras 1
CY AU COBLA0WOSALL5-G...FTONE COVE ..uiviiieiiiiiee ettt e e stiee e e sitee e e sntaaeeessstae +asnseeeesssseeeesnseaeeesassaeeens 1
38 . TS-1505041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........coovviiviiieeeieeeeniiiieen, ML1OX30....covviveriiienannn. 6
39 . GB118-8x50............. PN e 8Xx50 MM ..cceeviiieeeee, 2
40 ............. C6266CGBA40......... Oil Sight GIass ......vvvveiiiiiieiiic e M27XL.5. oo 1
41 ............. C6140W05721......... ST e 1
42 e C6140WO05A727....... HEX SOCKEL Cap SCIEW ....vvviieeeeiiiiiiieieee e e e s criiies ceeeeeinsnnrenereeeessenanrneeees 1
43 ...l C6266C05301A-7 ....Gearbox Label Panel (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) .........ccccceeeenne. 1
................. C6266C05301A-22 ..Gearbox Label Panel (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)...................... 1
45 ... C6140WO05A704....... (L0114 o Tg T [ I o P 1
46 ....oueeee... GB68-M5x12............ Slotted Head SCrew .........cueeeeeieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees MBEX12 cooviiiiiiiiiieeeee, 6
47 oo CB6140WOS5AL04-G...LEVEI SUPPOIT ..ot e 1
48 ............. CBLAOWOST05-G .....LEVET ceeiieiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e e e sntae —eastaeeeestaeesasbaeeesanbaeaenns 2
49 ............. SB-10MM ................. Steel Ball.....c..ooovviiiiiiie 10 MM, 3
50 .. Q81-1-1x8x25 .......... SPING et Ix8x25 mm ................. 3
51 s GB73-M12x14.......... Slotted Set SCreW .......covviiviiiiiiieeiiieeee e M12X14 oo, 3
52 i COBLAOWOST706-G .....DISC .eveeeeiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e sabee +eanbeeeesabeeesabbeeeesanneeeenes 2
53 i GB819-M5x12.......... Cross Recessed Head SCrew........cccoovvveeevinnenn. MB5X12 oo 3
54 i C6140W05A108....... L0701 = PRSP 1
55 i C6140WO05A713....... [0 1S40 ] o Tg T [N I o 1
56 ... CB140WOSAL07-G...LEVEI SUPPOIT e ettt ees eeeeee e eeeeees 1
57 v C6266C05714-G...... [ USRI 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

58 i COLAOWOSTL5-G .....COVET ..ottt ettt ettt n e s e eeesnneesneeaaneeenne e e nnneennnes 1
59 i C6140WO05A724....... (L0114 o Ta T [ I o 1
60 ............. CB1A0WOSAL04-G...LEVET SUPPOIT ettt es eeeeaeteee e eeeees 1
61 ... C6140W05308......... Handle Panel (serial #160315ZH0144 and loWer).........ccccceeeiiiiviieeeeaennn. 1
................. C6140W05308-2......Handle Panel (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ........ccccccviiiiiieene 1
62 . C6140WO05A307....... Handle Panel (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).........ccccceeeiiiiniieneenennn. 1
................. C6140W05A307-2 ...Handle Panel (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccoviiiiiiennen 1
63 i C6140W05306......... Handle Panel (serial #160315ZH0144 and loWer).........ccccceveriiiiviieeneeenn. 1
................. C6140W05306-2......Handle Panel (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......cccccccviiiiiieenn 1
64 ..o TS-1531012.............. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... M3X6 .o 17
................. GB2672- M3x6.........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)......... M3x6 ........cccccccvveee. 17

30



11.1 Gear Box Assembly lll — Exploded View
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11.2 Gear Box Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
3 C6140W05A730....... SAIE (1) e e 1
4. C6266C05772J........ BEANNG COVET ...ttt eiiee eeee e e e e e e s e aneeeeeeaaae s 1
5 e G51-1-.B-35X50x8....001 S€al......cccocuiiiiiiiiiiiieie e B-35x50X8......cceerienne 2
(ST BB-6305.......ccceeeenne Ball BEaring........cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 25x62x17 mm ............. 1
T o GB894.1-25.............. C-Clip for Shaft ..., ZAST 1 1] 1 4 IR 3
8 i C6140W05731......... DOUDIE GEAT.....cuiiieieiii ittt e 1
(S I BB-6203.......ccceenne Ball BEAriNg......uvveveeeiiiiiieiieee e 17x40x12 mm............. 9
10 e C6140W05732......... LTt PPN 1
1. BB-6205.....c.ccceeeenne Ball BEAriNg......uuvevveeiiiiiieiieee e 25x52x15 mm. ............. 1
12 s C6140WO05A769....... S = Lo = PRSPt 5
13 C6140W05733......... DOUDIE GBA ...ttt ittt eeesibe e be e e sabe e sebe e e nbe e saneas 2
14 ... BB-6005 .......cccceeennne Ball BEaring.......cccveeeiiiiiiiiiieie e 25x47x12 mm ............. 5
15 C6140W05736......... ST o= (o1 OO RT TP 1
16 .o GB1099-4x19........... Woodruff KeY .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e AX19 MM e, 1
17 v C6140W05A735....... SREFE (V) 1ottt e sreean 1
18 i C6140W05A738....... SRATE (V) e 1
19 e C6140W05737 ......... THPIE GEA ...ttt ss eesibeesbe e s nbe e sibe e e aaaeesbeean 1
20 i C6140W05739......... LT | TP USRS 1
21 i C6140W05743......... SHATE (V) oo e 1
22 i, 16006......ccccevveeeenns 2T 1 o S 30x55x9 mm ............... 2
23 C6140W05740......... ST o= (o] OO U PR UPRRTRON 2
24 . BB-51106................. Thrust Bearing .........ccceeiiiniiiiieeeee e 30x47x11 mm ............. 2
25 s CB140WO05117-G.....FIaNQE SIEEVE ...ccoo it ettt e e e e e e e 1
26 ... GB70- M10x25......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........coovvviiieenieeeniiiiieen, MLOX25 ....coovviiiiiiinnnnn. 8
28 i C6266C05773J........ SIBEVE ...t bbb 1
29 i C6266C05741J........ (2 ToT T oo @0 Y= SR 1
30 i C6140W05742......... ROUNG NUL ... e 2
31 . C6140W05767 ......... SNATE .. s 1
32 i GB117-6x40............. LI 01T G = TSR 6x40 MM ..ovvereeeriee, 4
33 G38-4A-MLEBXL.5......PIUQ oo ML6XL.5 . oo 2
34 i, C6140WO05A771....... (2 TCT Vg1 g o @0 Y= SRS 1
35 i BB-6303.......cceeeeennne Ball BEaring........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 17x47x14 mm............. 1
36 e C6140WO05AT762....... SRATE (1) 1t e 1
37 i C6140W05763......... LTt PSPPSR TRPTR 1
38 i C6140W05764.......... LTt PP RPN 1
39 i C6140W05125......... SIBBVE ... s 1
40 ............. C6140W05751......... SIBBVE ... s 2
41 ... C6140WO05A752....... o T 1S AV = T = PR 2
42 ... C6140WO05AT754....... SHAFE (IV) 1ttt e 1
43 ... C6140WO05A759....... LT | PP PR PPRTRI 1
44 ............. C6140W05758......... LTt PSPPSR 1
45 ............. C6140W05757 ......... LT PSPPSR PTR 1
46 ............. C6140WO05A734....... POSItIONING SIEEVE ... cres cee e 2
47 e GB75-M8x10............ Slotted Set SCreW .......cccovvvevierirreeree e MBXL0 ...vvvvirierieierieeens 2
48 ............. C6140W05756......... LTt PP PR PTR 1
49 ... C6140W05755......... 1T | PRSPPSO 1
50 i C6140W05753......... 1T | TP R TP 1
51 i C6140W05A749....... SNATE (VL) . e 1
52 i C6140W05750......... 1T | PRSPPSO 1
53 i C6140W05A748....... LT | PP PRPPRTR 1
54 i C6140W05A124....... SIBEVE ...t e e a e nare e 1
55 i C6140W05747 ......... 1T | PR U SRRSO 1
56 .ciiiinnne C6140W05746......... LTt PP PR 1
57 i C6140W05745.......... SHATE (IX) 1 e 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
C6140W05A744....... SIBEVE .. e 1
CB6140WO5A121-G...FIaNgE SIEBEVE .....cco ottt e e e s ceraaraeee e e e e e s s eraaeeeaanns 1
G51-1-B-25X40X7.....00 S€al......cooeviiiiiiiiiie et B-25X40X7 ..vveeeiiiieanns 1
C6140W05768......... Shaft CONNECION ....ueeiiiie it e 1
C6140WO05A770....... BEANNG COVEN ...ttt es ceee e e e e e e e e e e e e e aanreaeeeas 1
BB-6304 .......ccceeenne Ball BEaring........cceeeeiiiiiiiiieieee e 20x52x15 mm ............. 1
C6140W05761......... DOUDIE GRAT....cii it e 1
C6140W05A760....... Shaft () ceeeeeeeeee e (10] 1 4 1
GB879-6x25............. Straight Pin.......cooeei BX25 . 1
C6140WO05A772....... SNATE e e A
C6140W05122......... SIBEVE .. e 1
C6266C05130J........ (O 1 IS o] F= 1] o TN 1 oo [P 2
GB78-M6x12............ Slotted Set SCreW .......cveeveiiiieieiiiiee e MBX12 ..cooeiiiiiiiiiiiaens 2
BB-6002........ccccenne Ball BEaring......cuvevveeiiiiiieiiie e 15x32x9 mm ............... 1
C6266C05774J ........ SIBEVE .. e 1
C6266C05123J........ SIBBVE ..ttt beea e e e anaes 1
GB77-M6x12............ Slotted Set SCreW .......cooveviiiiiieeiiiieieee s MBX12 ..oovviiiiiiiieeaenn, 2
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12.1 Brake Assembly — Exploded View




12.2 Brake Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C22705.......... Brake BelL........oooiiiieieecee e e s 1
2 i GB70-M6x8.............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvvveviviveeeeeeiesivennen, MBX8 ..vvveveeeeieiieeeeeenn, 4
5 i C6266C22704.......... B Ot e 1
[ TP TS-2311121 ............. HEX NUL .. ML2.oiiiiiiiiceieeieee 2
T o C6266C22103-G...... Braking Belt SUPPOIT ... ....uviiiiiieii e iiiies cee e 1
8 TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........oooviivieieeeieeeiniiiieen, MBX20 .....ccvvviiiiiiianann. 3
9 i C6266C22706.......... Brake BIOCK .......coiiiiiiiieiiie ettt et 1
10 e C6266C22104-G...... FOTK e e 1
11 s TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........coovviviiiieeieeeiiiiiieeen, MBX20 .....ccvvviviiiiieiann, 1
12 GB91-3x20............... COtter PiN e 3X20 MM e, 1
13 C6266C22707.......... PIN SNAFt.....eeeeec e s 1
14 ... GB879-5x35............. SPriNg PiN...coo e 5X35 MM .ceeveeeiiiiee, 1
5. C6266C22101-G...... Support (for 80" Lathe ONnly) ........oooceviiiiiiieeei it e 2
................. C6266C22101-G......Support (for 120" Lathe only) .......ccccccvveeeiiiiciiiiees cevvviiiieeree e ssinnneeeeenn 4
17 s C6266C22102-G...... Brake Support (for 80" Lathe only) ......coovvcciiiiiees v, 2
................. C6266C22102-G......Brake Support (for 120" Lathe only) .........occcviies coviviiiiiiiiieeeeiiieeeeen 4
18 . TS-1524041 ............. Hex Socket Set Screw (for 80” Lathe only).......... MBX8 ..veevieeeiiiiiiiieeen, 2
................. TS-1524041 .............Hex Socket Set Screw ( for 120" Lathe only).......M8x8 ..........ccccvvveeeeee 4
19 .. Q81-1-2.5X18X80....Spring (for 80" Lathe only) ..........cccceeeeiiiiiiiiineenn. 2.5x18x80 mm: ............ 2
................. Q81-1-2.5X18X80....Spring (for 120" Lathe only) ........cccoceeveeeriiiiinnne... 2.5x18x80 mm ............ 4
20 i C6266C22702.......... Screw (for 80" Lathe ONIY).....ceiii it e 2
................. C6266C22702..........Screw (for 120" Lathe only).......ccccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiieees covvriiiieeeee e ssvvnienneeen 4
21 o, C6266C22105-G...... Brake Support (for 80" Lathe only) .....ccoovvcciiiiiies o 3
................. C6266C22105-G......Brake Support (for 120" Lathe only) .........cccccciees covvviiieeee e veviiieeeenn 6
22 i, TS-1505051 ............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw (for 80" Lathe only)...M10x35 ................... 3
................. TS-1505051 .............Hex Socket Head Cap Screw (for 120" Lathe only)..M10x35................... 6
23 i GB879-6x45............. Spring Pin (for 80" Lathe only) ............ccccceeeinnees 6X45 MM ..oeoeeiiiiiien. 3
................. GB879-6x45.............Spring Pin (for 120" Lathe only) .......cc.cccevvvvveee. 6X45 mm ... 6
24 . TS-1503051 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80” Lathe only) ........ MBX20 ...ccooiiiiiiiieneenn, 6
................. TS-1503051 .............Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" Lathe only) ......M6x20........................ 12
25 C6266C22708C ....... Pedal (for 80" Lathe ONlY) ... e 1
................. C6266C22708D .......Pedal (for 120" Lathe Only) ......cc.uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 2
26 e, C6266C22703C-G ...Shaft (for 80" Lathe ONnlY) ......cccuviiiiiie s v e 1
................. C6266C22703D-G ...Shaft (for 120" Lathe ONnly) ......ccccvviiieieeciiiiieiiees cvvviiiieieee e e e ssssnieeeeeennenn L
27 i GB819-M5x12.......... Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBSX12 ...ooeiriiiiieeriees 4
278 ..o GB6172-M5.............. HEX NUL ..o M5 4
28 i TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80" Lathe only) ........ M8BX20 .....cccvvrrreereennn, 12
................. TS-1504041 .............Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" Lathe only) ......M8x20........................ 20
29 .. GB78-M8x16............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......cooovviuviiieeiieeeinniiiien, MBX16 ......covvvveviieenannn. 3
30 i CB266C22106-G...... SUPPOI ... ..eeieitiieetie ettt e sttt ettt e e bee ettt e s abeeessbeeabee e beassbseesbeeaabseesnbeeesaneesnnes 1
31 CB266C22107-G......SIBEVE ..ottt ettt st e e beeebeeesbbeabeeeasbeeasbeeesaneas 1
32 i C6266C22701.......... Screw (for 80" ZH ONIY) .....vuiiiiiiiiiii et e 2
................. C6266C22701..........Screw (for 120" ZH ONIY) ..ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiiiees ceeeiiiieee e eiiineeeeeee e 4
33 C6266C18705-G...... BraCKeL ...t s 1
4. GB70-M6x12............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvvvevivveeeeeeeensiinenn, MBX12 ....covvvvevevieieaannn, 3
35 e GB97-6....ccevvereenn. WASNET .....oeiiiiiie e B MM ., 3
36 . ZH-SQ2....cccveien Limit SWItCh ..o JW2-11HW1 .............. 1
37 i GB818-M4x20.......... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw .............c.c...... MAX20 ...oieiiiiiineenieens 2
38 e GB6172-M6.............. HEX NUL ..o MB ..o 2
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13.1 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — Exploded View
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13.2 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, CB266C0AL0LA-G ...SHIAE ..eeeeeiiiiiiee ettt ettt s e st e e e st e e e e stee —esteeeeesnteeesasbaeeesasbeeaenans 1
2 i GB73-M10x16.......... Slotted Set SCrEW ........evvvvviiiieiiiiiereieiereieeereeneninnns M1OX16 .....ccovvvveeeeennnn. 1
3 e C614W04503........... WIPE PIAE.....iiiiie ittt e s ctteee e et e st e e e anees 1
4o, GB819-M5x16.......... Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)......
............................................................................................................................... MB5X16 ....coevvvverrennnnn. 20
................. GB2672-M5x16........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)..........M5x16 ....................... 20
5 e C6140W04107 ......... [T 1T o = (= PR 1
(1 C6140W04718......... Clamping Plate......uuueeiie i e e e e e 1
BC.vrrreenins C6140W04720......... Clamping Plate......uuuiiiie i eere e e e e 1
T o TS-1506061 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......coovvviviiieeeieeeieiiieeen, M12X45 .....oovvviieenen. 4
8 e TS-2311121 ............. HEX NUL ... M12 . 4
9 GB85-M10x35.......... Square Set SCreW ........ccceevvveieiiiiiiieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee M1OX35 ..., 4
10 e C6266C04503.......... WIPE PIAE......iiiiie ittt e e e tteeesstbe e e s rbe e e e enae e e e aneees 1
11 ., 1440R04788 ............ I3 (0] oI = T RPN 1
12 e, 1440R04507 ............ Y (o] oI =d1 g T O | o PSP SR 1
13 GB83-M12x70.......... Square Cap Bolt.........ccoovcviieiiee e M12X70 ..ccceiiiiieereeenn, 1
14 ... GB70-M12x55.......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccevvvcvvvieereeeeeiivenenn M12X55.....cvvviiieeeen. 8
15 .. GB119-8x70............. PN e 8X70 MM v, 2
16 ... C6140W04713......... Front Clamping Plate .......cooeoiiiiiiiiiiie e ciiieeees ceviiier e e e e e s e e e e e 2
17 e, C6140W04712......... [0 Yo 1q o T = = L (= T PR 1
18 . GB119-8n6x20......... PN 8NBX20 .....coiiviiiieeie 1
19 i, GB68-M6x22............ Recessed Countersunk Head Screw................... MBX22 ......ccovvvveiinenen, 2
20 ..., C6140W04715......... SWILCH SEAL .....eiiiiiiiie e e 1
21 C6140W04711......... [T a T o o 1= SRR PPRP 1
22 i C6140W04106......... ] T SRR PSP 2
23 i C6140W04720......... Back Clamping BIOCK ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiiies e 1
24 .., GB119-8n6x10......... Pin (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) ............... 8N6X10....ccveeeiiirreennn. 3
................. G38-3A-Z1/8"...........0il Plug Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .........ccccoccvvivvveeeninnnns
............................................................................................................................... Z1/8"..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 3
25 i C6266C04503.......... ATV T o= = (= SRR 1
26 i C6140W04504......... LAV =N = - SRR 1
27 i CB266C04T56T-G....LEVEI SNAF.......eeiiiiiiiiie s e e srreee e 1
28 ., CB266C04757T-G....LEVEI SIEEVE ... eeeee ettt 1
29 ... GB818-M4x8............ Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw...............cuee.e. MAX8 ......coovviiiiiiiienn 3
30 i C6266C04306.......... Panel (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEF) ........cee coriiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
................. C6266C04306-6.......Panel (serial #1604157H0145 and higher).......... oo 1
31............ GB819-M5x12.......... Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw..............ccuee.e. M5X12 ....cccovvviiiiiinnen, 1
32 i GB119-3n6x12......... PN e 3N6X12 .. 1
33 e C6266C04725.......... (O70 Y= S PRSP 1
34 C6266C04724J ........ SIBEVE .. e 1
35 e CB266C0AT54T-G ....HANAIE ... .ttt tee earbbe e e e st ee s sbbe e e e s sabeeeeaes 1
36 . GB73-M8x10............ Slotted Set SCreW ......ccveeveviiieieiiieee e MBX10 ..ceeeviriieiiiieeens 1
CY AN Q81-1-0.8x6x25 ....... Y o] 1T SRR 0.8x6x25 mm .............. 1
39 i C6266C04733.......... POSItIONING PN ..o e 1
40 .. C6266C04720.......... (670] 0] g1 o1 (o] RS UUPPT 1
41 ............. GB819-M5x14.......... Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw..............ccuee.e. M5X14 .......cooovveienen 3
42 ... GB812-M18x1.5....... ROUNG NUL ..o M18XL.5...cccovveiiiieaans 2
43 .. C6266C04719-G...... (670] 0] 01T o1 (o] AU 1
44 ............. C6266C04718.......... [T ST o] o [ RSP RR 1
45 ... C6266C04735D ....... DT L (1T L= PSRRI 1
46 ............ C6140W04107 ......... Screw Support (serial #101129ZH0005 and lower)........ccccvveeeeevicevveeennnn. 1
................. C6266C04107JA......Screw Support (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher) ..........ccccccvvvvveeeenn 1
A7 oo GB1155-10............... Ol CUP e 10 MM, 3
48 ... GB70-M8x45............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccceevvvccvvvieereeeeeeseivnenn, MBXA5 ...coveeeeviciiieeen, 4
49 ... C6266C04109J........ Sleeve (serial #101129ZH0005 and IOWEr) ......... weeveeevviiciiieeeeeee e v 1
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Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

................. C6266C04109..........Sleeve (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher) ........ coevvviieveeevviiiciiieeeenn 1
50 cciiiiiine GB1099-5x7.5x19....Woodruff KEY .......cccociriieiiee e 5x7.5x19 mm .............. 1
51 . C6266C04726J........ ST e e 1
52 .l GB117-4x35............. TaPEr PN 435 MM ..o, 1
53 . C6266C04705.......... RS - RSP SR 8
54 ... C6266C04103.......... SIBBVE ..ttt trere e anres 1
55 s C6266C04304YA.....NUt (iNCH thrEAAS) .. ..eeiiiiiiee it et e e e e e e 1
56 ... GB1096-5x40........... Flat KeY ..o 540 MM ....oeveiiiiiiiiinns 1
57 o C6266C04701A ....... Lead Screw (inCh threads) .........oceviiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
58 i 51103 ...cccciiiiiiieeennn. Thrust Bearing ......cccvvevveeee i 17x30x9 mm ............... 2
59 e C6266C04110-G...... BIACKET ...t e 1
60 .. GB117-8x30............. LI 01T G = TR 8x30 MM ..cevvreeeriie, 2
61l . TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....cceeevvveeviveeereeeeensvineen, M8BX20 ...cceeeviiiiiireeenn, 2
62 ccvveeene GB1155-6................. L@ 1 1 0 o TSR MM, 1
63 .. C6266C04702.......... WWASIIET ... —a e 1
64 ... GB812-M14x1.5....... ROUNG NUL ..o M14XL.5.. .o 2
65 .. C6266C04501.......... WIPE PIAE......iiiiie ettt taeeeestbe e e atbe e e e s e e e e annees 1
66 ..ccceennnne C6266C04727.......... GID SEttNG SCrEW ...coiiiiiiiiiieeeie et e 1
67 oo C6266C04728.......... CroSs Sl GiD ...ueveieiiiiii e e 1
68 ...ccvveenne C6266C04102A ....... (01 (01T [T [ TSRS 1
69 ... C6266C04704.......... SIBBVE ..ttt trer e e e anaes 1
70 i, TS-1505071 ............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccccveeevvvievvvnennn. ML1OX45......ccovvvveeennn, 2
4 C6140W04714......... L0701V PP T PP RTPP T PPPPP 1
T2 e, GB818-M5x8............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............cc....... MBX8 ..o 2
73 .. GB70-M10x75.......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccccevvvcvvvieeeeeeeeiiiieeen, MLOX75 ..ccoovvvvevieieeennn. 1
T4 GB73-M8x40............ Slotted Set SCreW ......ccveeveviieiieiiiiee e MBX40 ....ccovviiiiiiienans 1
75 i GB119-6x35............. PN e 6X35 MM ...cccvvvveeiinnn, 1
76 oo CB266C04703-G......SPIAaSh GUAIT .....ceeiiiiiieeiiiiie ettt e ses cesibeeeesstreeessreeeessreeaeaaes 1
79 i GB65-M6x12............ Slotted Socket Cap SCreW ........ccoovvuvieeeeeeeeninnns MBX12 ..oovveiiiiiiiieeenn, 2
110 T C6266C04727.......... GIbD AdJUSEING SCIEW ...ttt eeieee e 1
8l . GB97.2-5......cccveeee. WaAShEr ... 5mm.. 7
82 . C6266C04502A ....... LT Ty PSP 1
83 . CB266C0AT29A-G ... COVE ..ciiiitiiie ettt ettt e sttt e sttt e e sttt e e s sabe e e s aabee +eanbeeeeeabbeeeesstaeeesannaeeens 1
84 . 51104 ..o, Bearing (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher)....... ccoovciiieieieiiiiiieeeeeeen, 2
85 . C6266CCA84........... Turcite-B (Not Shown)........cccvvvevvieei e 620x50x0.8 mm.......... 1
86 .evrenne C6266CCAS8S........... Turcite-B (Not Shown)........cccvvveveieei e, 620x30x0.8 mm........... 2
87 o QB81-1-1.4X13XA8 ... SPFNG .ccceieirrrieeeiee e e e i e e e e e s e s e e e e e s e e snrnaeees 1.4x13x48 mm............ 1
88 . CB266C0ATE5T-G....SIBBVE ...ttt e see —esbee e e e sbb e e e sbaeeeesnaneee s 1
88a.......... GB119-3x16............. PN e 3X16 MM ..o 1
89 i GB71-M5x8.............. Hexagon Socket Set Screws With Flat Point....... 1Y/15) ¢ B 1
90 ...ccvene C6266C18501.......... 2] = Yo 4= SRR SUPRP 1
91 ... C6266C18502.......... GASKEL .. ettt ettt ettt rae e e e e e anaes 1
92 i C613618302 ............ Electrical Warning Label ..ot e 1

38
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14.2 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o C6266C04104.......... REVOIVING PIALE ..o iies ce e 1
2 i TS-1540081 ............. HEX NUL ... M12 . 4
3 C6266C04706.......... COMPOUNT SCIEW ..ttt e e ettt a e e rite —eeeaaaeeaanbabeeeeae e e s annreneeas 4
4 e C6266C04707.......... Shaft (serial #100710ZH0002 and [OWEN) .......cccvv wevveeeeeieiiieeee e 1
................. C6266C04707K-1 ....Shaft (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEr) ........ccee vovvvvvieereeeesiiiiiinneeeennnnn 1
................. C6266CK4801KH ....Shaft (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........... coovvvevveeevviiiciieeneeenn 1
5 i CB266C04AT58I-G ....HANAIE ... .ottt tee earbbeee e s st e e s sbbeeeessabeeeenes 1
(I GB891-B25 .............. O] o SRR B25.. e, 1
T o GB819-M5x12.......... Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw..........cccouee.... MB5X12 .eeeiiiiiiieeiiiieeens 1
8 i CB266C04AT57I-G....HANAIE ... .ottt e e sttee —estbeeeesssbeeessrbaeeesasbaeaenns 1
1 IR COBLAOWOALL0-G.....DHAL.eeeie ettt e e srtee eeastaeeeesteeeesssbaeeesantaeaenns 1
10 e C6140W04739......... =TS o] 4] o PSPPI 1
11 ., C6266C04736A ....... DI F= U (1o 1= PSPPSR 1
12 s BB-51104................. Thrust Bearing ..........ccceeiiiniiiiiiieeee e 20%35X10 ..ooeeeeiiiiiien. 2
13 s GB117-4x25............. TaPEr PN 4AX25 Mmoo, 2
14 ... GB70-M5x14............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccceeevvvcvvvieeeeeeeeeiciieenen, M5X14 ...ccovvvvivivieieeen 3
5. C6140WO04111A....... BBANNG et i e ettt —eeee e e e ———————— 1
16 ... GB1099-5x7.5x19....Woodruff KeY .......ccooiiriieiieie e 5X7.5X19 ..oovvreeeiiiieen, 1
17 s C6266C04734JA......Lead SCrew (INCH) ...c..veiiiiii e v e e e e e e e e e e e snes 1
18 . C6266C04301A ....... NUL (INCN). e ee e s e s s eeeas 1
19 . GB77-M12x70.......... Hex Socket Set SCrew .........ceevvvveeeiviiieee i M12X70 ..ccvviieeeiiiieenns 1
21 GB1155-10............... Ol CUP vt 10 MM, 2
22 C6266C04105.......... Longitudinal Slide (serial #100710ZH0002 and lOWer)...........ccccvveeeeeeennn. 1
................. C6266C04105K .......Longitudinal Slide (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)..........ccccceveveeenn 1
................. C6266C04105KH.....Longitudinal Slide (serial #1604157H0145 and higher) ...........ccccccceeee 1
24 .. C6266C04717.......... ] 1o (= 1 o RS ERPSR 1
25 i, C6266C04716.......... Yo [0S € o TS o =SSR 1
26 .o GB73-M10x20.......... Slotted Set SCreW .......cceeveviiieiiiiiiieeeee e 1Y 0)7 2 0 B 2
29 i C6266C04708J........ Tool Post (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEr) ... eeeveeeviiiiiinieeee e 1
................. 251-555....................Quick Change Tool Post (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)................. 1
A7 oo CB266C04752IA-G..HANAIE SEAL .......eeiiiiiiie ittt ses cabreee e ssbbe e e s sbree e e sbeeeeeans 1
48 ............. GB68-M3x6.............. Slotted Head SCrew ........coocvvvveviiieeeiniiiee i, M3X6 ..o 1
49 ............. C6266C04758T........ [0 o3 {1 o I N L0 PP PTPRP 1
50 ..o GB1096-5x12........... Flat KEY ...oivvvee ettt BX12 coviiiiiiieeeiiiee e 1
51 s TS-2360121 ............. Flat Washer ..., 12 MM, 4
52 i C6266C04506.......... WIPE PIALE ... iiiiie ittt taeeeestbe e e arbe e e e erae e e e enaes 1
53 s TS-1533052 ............. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... MBEX16 .ovvvvevririreniinnn. 4
................. GB2672-M5x16........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher).........M5x16 ..........ccc0ceeeee 4
54 ... C6266C04707K-2 .... T-GrooVE BIOCK .......cuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et riiee cetieee et nireee e 1
55 i ZX-250-501 .............. L0 1o ] I = o] o =T RSP PR 1
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15.2 Apron Assembly | — Parts List

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
C6266C06101-G...... P Y o] (o] W @2 1] 1] o EO TR UUURRRR 1
TS-1524021 ............. SocKet Set SCreW.......uuvvviviviiiiiiiiieieirieieinininieininn, MBX10 ....cevvvviriiiiiieeeees 2
C6266C06506.......... GASKEL .. ettt ettt ettt rae e e e e anaes 1
C6140W06750......... 7= Tod [ O70 V= PR PPPPPP 1
GB819-M8x16.......... Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBXL6 ...eevvevvieeiriiannn 8
GB3452.1-8.75X1.8G ..O-RING.....ccciiiiiiii e 8.75x1.8G .....covvvunnnnnn. 1
GB68-M6x10............ Recessed Countersunk Head Screw................... MBX10 ..coeeiirieeeiiiieanns 4
C6140W06731......... L0701 PP T TP RT PP PPPPP 1
GB71-M6x10............ Slotted Set SCreW ......ccveeveiiiieiiiiiieee e, MBX10 ..ceeeiirieeiiiieeens 1
GB878-10x35........... Parallel Pins With External Thread..................... 0] 1
GB1096-6x14........... PN e 6X14 MM .ovveiiireeenee, 1
C6140W06715......... 2] oo SR RP PRSP 1
C6140W06302......... HaI NUL .o eres cetae e e e atee e e s snbeeeessrbeeeeaes 1
C6140W06107 ......... oYY o N T | SRR PTPRP 1
C6140W06108......... (o] o 1Y ol N T | SRR PPRP 1
C6140W06759......... LT o T PP 1
TS-1540071 ............. HEX NUL ..o MLO ..o 2
C6140W06758......... Cylindrical ENd Set SCrEW......ccieeeiiiiiiiiiiiee et ceeveeeeesssierer e e e e e 2
GB119-12x25........... PN o 12X25 MM oo, 2
GB73-M10x25.......... Slotted Set SCreW .......cceeveviiieeeiiiiiee e M1OX25 ... 1
GB894.1-30.............. C-Clip for Shaft ........cccoovviiiiiiie e, 30 MM, 1
C6140W06755......... (00| RSP SR 1
C6266C06105-G...... POSItIONING BIOCK ... iiiee e 1
GB117-6x35............. TaPEr PN 6X35 MM ....oevviiiiiiiiines 1
C6266C06106-G...... LEVEI SUPPOIT ... e 1
TS-1503041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........coovviviiieeeieeiiiiiiieeen, MBX16 ......ccevvvvriieaaannn. 2
Q81-1-1.6x8x22 ....... Y o1 1T PSR 1.6X8X22 ..ccevvvvvieeenn, 1
GB119-8x15............. PN 8X15 MM ..ceeiiiiieeee, 1
GB79-M8x20............ Hex Socket Set SCreWw ........eevevvveeeeiiiieee e MBX20 ...ceeiiviieeiiieeens 2
GB6172-M8.............. HEX NUL . M8 . 2
C6266C06711J-G....CONLrol HANAIE ... ettt 1
GB117-5x30............. LI 01T G T RS 5Xx30 MM .eveeeeeeeeie, 1
C6266C06710.......... POSItIONING SIEEVE ... e 1
SB-10MM ................ Steel Ball.......ooovvvveiieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 10 MM, 1
Q81-1-1.5x8x35 ....... SPIING ettt 1.5X8X35 ..o, 1
GB73-M12x14.......... Slotted Set SCrEW ........vvvvvviiiiiiiiiiireierererereeeeeeninnn M12X14 .....ccovveveeeee. 1
C6266C06A780 ....... POSItIONING SIEEVE ... iies e 1
C6140W06716......... 270 )| PSSP RP PRSP 1
C6140W06725......... S T UL (Y 1 T PP 1
C6140W06303Y........ SIBBVE ..ttt ree e e nras 1
GB117-5x60............. PN e 5X60 MM ..coeeviiieeenee, 1
CB140W0280L-G.....HANAIE ... .eeeee ittt e e stes +antbeeeesstbeeesssbaeeessnbaeaeans 1
C6266C06104.......... S (=T RSP SR 1
R51-2-M27x1.5........ Oil Sight GIass .....vvvvveiiiiie e M27X1.5 coeeviiieiiiinnn, 1
CBLA0WOBT760-G..... FTONT COVEL . .ciiiieiiiies ettt e e et teaetee et e e e e e e e e eeaaaa s 1
GB65-M6x10............ Slotted Socket Cap SCreW .......cccevvvvvvveeeeeeeeiinnnns MBX10 .covveeeeiiiiiiieee, 4
C6266C06713.......... PUMP COVET ..o e 1
C6266C06505.......... GASKEL ...ttt e 1
C6266C06504.......... GASKEL ...ttt e 1
Y91-1A-8....ccceveenen. L PR M8 .o 1
C6266C06727.......... SIBBVE ..ttt tree e e e e anaes 1
T3-M.iiiiiiiiie COPPEI PIPE oot @6x0.75x450 mm ....... 1
C6266C06726.......... VAIVE .. e e 1
C6266C06714.......... Yo 113 11 g o T =0 | S SRR 2
Q81-1-0.3x3x12 ....... SPIING et 0.3x3x12 mm............... 2
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Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
62 ..o SB-5MM....cccccevnnnnn. Steel Ball......c.ooeeiiiiiiii EMM.iiii 4
63 .. C6266C06715.......... L@ 1 ] ] 1= S PSPPSR 1
64 ..o C6266C06107-G...... PUMID et ae eeeesnbe e e e sr e e e et e e e nnaeee s 1
65 i GB65-M6x12............ Slotted Socket Cap SCreW ........ccoovvuvieeeeeeeeninnns MBX12 ..ooviiiiiiiiiieeenn, 3
66 ....ceeennn G51-2A-20x2.4......... O-RiNG ettt 20X2.4 MM ...coccvverenee 1
67 oo C6266C06712J........ PiIStON ROG.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiie et eee et e e e aae e 1
68 ... Q81-1-1.2X19XT0 ... SPHNG e eiiiiiiiieeeee e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eneeeeeeas 1.2x19x70 mm ............ 1
69 ... 1440R04783-G ........ [0 SRR PURP 1
70 i, C6266C06502.......... GASKEL ...ttt ettt rae e e e e e anaes 1
4 C6266C06103-G...... BOMOM COVEL ...ttt ee tee e e e e e e s e e e e 1
T2 i, TS-1504021 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....coeeevvveeviveeeeeeeeessvinenn, MBX12 .covvveeeieiiiieeeen, 6
73 i GB38-2-M12X1.5......Drain PlUQ ...ccoiiiviiiiiiiieeiiieee e M12X1.5 oo, 1
T4 C6266C06725.......... ST e e 1
75 i C6266C06109.......... ROCKET ...ttt —arbbe e e e s st e e e s s e e e s sebeeeeaes 1
76 .o C6266C06724.......... L0701 = PSP PR 1
7 i GB894.1-15.............. C-Clip for Shaft .......cccovviiiiiiiie e, 15 MM 1
78 i C6266C06721.......... 0 o BRSPS 1
79 i G51-2A-12x1.9......... O-RiNG vt 12X1.9 MM cveeeeiiienne 1
80 ...ccoveene C6266C06723.......... S (=T S SRS 1
8l .. C6266C06722.......... 2] (o T 2RSS 1
82 i (101G I BeANNG ....ci it BX17X6 MM .......ceeeeee.. 1
83 . GB119-6x14............. PN 6X14 MM ....cceeeiiien, 1
84 ... GB70-M6x25............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccccevvvvcvvvieeeeeeeseiciinenn, MBX25 ....coovvveviviiieeeeen, 2
85 s GB119-8n6x45......... PIN e 8N6X45 ... 1
86 .eveennns C6266C06110.......... POSItIoNING BIOCK.........ceiiieiiie e sies ceeveseer e e e e e s e e 1
87 i CB140W06116-G.....BraCket DISC.......ueiiiiiiieeiiiiiiee ittt riiee certteeeessibeeeesrbeeeessabeeee e 1
88 ... GB119-6x25............. PN 6X25 MM ...cooovveiinnnnnn. 1
89 .. C6140W06761......... D - | PSPPSR 1
90 ..o C6140W06769......... =T ST o] 4] o SRR SRRP 1
91 ..o C6140W06767 ......... (o Ted CTo I 1T ] o TR USRS 1
92 i C628006730-G ........ AJUSTING SCIEW ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aanes 1
93 .. Q81-1-0.4x3x10........ SPING et 0.4x3x10 mm .............. 1
94 .. C6266C06762.......... (7= Y= L (1o o) SRS 1
95 i C6266C06117.......... Bracket (INCh) .....coooeeiieeeee s e e 1
96 .ceveenne TS-1504111 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....ccceevvvvevveieeeeeeeiscvieenn, M8BX55 ...ceeeeeiiciiieeeen, 3
97 i GB119-12n6x40....... PN e 12n6X40 ....cccvvveeiiieeen, 2
98 ..o C6266C06501.......... GASKEL ... ettt e 1
99 .. GB117-4x18............. LI 01T G = T SRR AX18 MM ciiiieeeeeeees 1
100 ........... GB68-M6x12............ Recessed Countersunk Head Screw................... MBX12 ..oeveiiiiiiiiieeeenn, 4
101 ........... CB140W06109-G.....HANAIE SEAL .......ceeiiiiiiiieiiiiiee it et e st e e e siaes —artreeesstaeeessreeeessbeeeeaes 1
102 .......... C6266C06740J........ Wire Baffle (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher) .1

104 .......... GB70-5%x25............... Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher)....5x25 ...... 2
105 ........... GB75-5x16............... Slotted Cylindrical End Set Screw .............c.oc...... 5X16 MM ....ceeeeeiininee. 1
106 ........... C6266C06702-G...... LEVEI SIBBVE...... ittt cee st 1
107 ........... GB119-8h8x50......... PN e 8h8X50 .....ccevviiieee 1
108 ........... C6266C06303.......... Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and [OWEr).......ccccv wevveeevviiiiiiieeeeee e 1
................. C6266C06303-9.......Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... cooccvvvveeevviiiciiieeeeeenn 1
109 ......... GB818-M3x6............ Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... M3X6 ..ovvvevreeeiiiiiieenn 4
................. GB2672-M3x6..........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)......... M3X6 ........cccccceeeeee 4
110 ........... C6266C06305.......... Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and [OWer)........ccc. weeveeriiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
................. C6266C06305-1.......Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... oo 1
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16.2 Apron Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o C6140W06738......... L0 T I RPN 1
2 i GB6172-M12............ HexX Flat NUE ... M12 . 1
3 i GB78-M12x60.......... Hex Set Screw (serial #130531ZH0069 and IOWer) .......ccceeeviiiciiveeireeeinnnns
............................................................................................................................... M12x60 .......ccccvvevinnnn. 1
................. C6266C06779..........Screw (serial #130531ZH0070and higher) .......... oo 1
4. TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........oooviivieieeeieeeiniiiieen, MBX20 .....ccvvviiiiiiianann. 3
5 C6140W06111......... Flange (serial #130531ZH0069 and IOWEr) ......... cooviiiiiiieieieeiiiiiieeeeeeennn 1
................. C6266C06111A .......Flange (serial #130531ZH0070 and IOWEr) ......... «ooccvveeeeeernniiiiiieeeeeene 1
................. CB266CO061L1IA-G ...FIANGE ....eviiieiiiiie ettt sttt e e stee e e s siaes eassbeeeesssraeesssneeessssseneesnns L
(I G51-2A-90x3.1......... O-RING ettt 1510) ¢ 3 R 1
T o GB68-M5x12............ Recessed Countersunk Head Screw................... MB5X12 .eeviiiiiiieeiiiieeene 1
[ T C6140W06739......... Yo [0S (1 o [ O (o] 1o PSSR 1
(S I 30502/P6-25X52X15.BEANNG......cccvvrreiieeeeeiiiiiiieee e e e e e ssrreee e e e e e s e snreeee s 25X52X15 ..vvviiiiiiiee, 2
10 e C6266C06734.......... 270 )| SRR 4
11 e C6140W06740......... LTz £ = PSRRI 1
12 Q81-1-1x10x35......... Spring (serial #130531ZH0069 and lower) .......... IX10X35 cooieeeiiiiieeene. 4
................. Q81-1-1.2x10x35 .....Spring (serial #130531ZH0070 and higher)......... 1.2x10x35 ................... 4
13 . C6266C06707.......... L0301 (o o ISR 1
14 ... GB894.1-30.............. Circlip for Shaft ..., 30 i 1
15 C6266C06708.......... {4 =T USRS 1
16 .. C6266C06706.......... L0311 o o I RSP SR 1
17 s GB1096-8x16........... Flat KeY .oooo oo 8X16 ..o 1
18 .o C6140W06708......... SEAN GBA ...ttt teeee e e 1
19 e C6140W06709......... (7= PSPPSR 1
20 ., C6140W06726......... T T PR 3
21 C6140W06710......... L= £ = PR 1
22 i C6140W06737 ......... 2] oo - SRR SPPP 1
23 i GB67-M6x10............ Slotted Pan Head SCrew.........cccccooiiiiiieeiiennnnnns MBXL10 .coeieeiiiiiiieeen, 1
24 ... C6140W06729......... SPIASH LEAT ....eiiiiiiiiie et e 1
25 s C6266C06709.......... Worm (serial #130531ZH0069 and [OWEN) ........... cocuvveeeieiaiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
................. C6266C06709A .......Worm (serial #130531ZH0070 and higher) ......... cocccovviiiiiiiiiiiiien 1
26 ... C6140W06728......... MOTOr CONNECTON ... e 1
27 i C6266C06503.......... WWASIIET ... e 1
28 i GB1096-4x14........... Flat KeY ..ooo oo R 1
29 i, YSS56BJ-G.............. Rapid Feed Motor..........coceveiiiine e, 1/2HP, 3PH, 230V/460V ........ 1
30 ... GB70-M8x30............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cceeevvvcivvieeeeeeeeiieiinennn, M8BX30 ..ccevvvvvevivivieeeennn, 3
3l C6140W06736......... SHAFE (IX) 1o e 1
32 . C6140W06735......... ATz £ =T SRR 2
33 C6140W06734......... (7= SRS 1
34 C6140W06306......... SIBEVE ..t e 1
35 e GB894.1-16.............. Circlip for Shaft ........cccooviiii e, 16 e, 1
36 . C6140W06305......... SIBEVE ..t e 1
37 e C6140W06733......... SNAFE (X) ceeeiiiieee e e 1
38 . GB1096-6x25........... Flat KEY ...oovieee et BX25 .oiiiiiiie e 1
39 . C6140W06732......... (7= RSP RR 1
40 ............. C6140W06304......... S (=T = USRS 1
41 ............. C6140W06730......... L= £ = PSR TT PR 1
42 ... GB894.1-38.............. Circlip for Shaft ........ccccoveii e, 38 1
43 ... C6266C6704A ......... (O 1 I 1= T o T 00 =T PSS 1
44 ............. C6266C06705A ....... (O] =T o F RPN 1
45 ... C6266C04A311 ....... Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and [OWEr)........cccv wevveeevviicinieeeeee e 1
................. C6266C04A311-1 ....Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... cooccvvicveeivvicciiieeeeen 1
46 ............. C6266C06102.......... 0 T PSPPSR 1
.y C6140W06103......... 0] SRR PPRP 1
49 ............. C6140W06712......... (00 ] 4110 1] 4 - 1 SRS 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
50 .o GB67-M6x8.............. Slotted Pan Head SCrew.........cccoocveveevviviiennnnennn, MBX8 ...eeveeiiiiieeiiieeens 3
51 . C6140W06701......... T TSR PPR PP 3
52 i Q81-1-1.6x8x22........ 1] o] 1] 4o [P RI 1.6X8X22 ..o, 3
53 . C6140W06713......... 0] SRR PUPRP 1
54 ... GB119-6n6x14......... PN e BNBX14A ..o, 6
55 i C6140W06715......... 3 1o [T g o T =3 [ Tox USRS 6
56 ...ccoveenne C6140W06714......... 10 1 0 o 1 PP RRT 1
57 i C6140W06717 ......... S T USRS 1
58 i C6140W06104......... INtErlOCKING BIOCK ... .. e 1
59 i GB117-5x30............. LI 01T G = TSR 5X30 . 1
60 ....cceeeene C6140W06718......... ST e e 1
6l ... C626C06304............ SIBEVE .. e 1
62 vveenne TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cceevvvvevvvieeeeeeeeniiinenn M8BX20 ...cceeevveiiiireeenn, 5
63 .. C6140W06719......... BraCKeL ... .eeiiiiiiiie e e 1
64 ..o CBLA0WOBL05-G .....BraCKet ... ...coiiiiiiii it ree cabiee e et e e e s sabeee e 1
65 . GB71-M6x10............ Slotted Set SCreW .......cooveviiiiiieeiiiiiieee e MBX10 .eoeveeiiiiiiieeeen, 1
66. ..ccveennne CBLA0WOB722A-G...HANAIE ... .eeeiie ittt ettt e e e s ntree —estbeeeesssbeeeesssbeeeesaneaeeeaas 1
67 oo CBLA0WOBL06-G .....C r0SS COVEN ...ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeees teeeeeeteeeeeeereeeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaas 1
68 ... C6140W06501......... L= £ =T SRR 1
69 ..o GB119-8x25............. PN e 8X25 i 1
70 i, CBLA0WOB72LA-G...HANAIE ... .eeiie e iiieee ettt e e e e e sttes —entbeeeesssbeeeeasstaeeessntaeeeaas 1
71, COBLAOWOBT720A-G...SEAL....ceiiiiiiie e itiiee ettt ettt ettt e e sttt e e st e e e s sbbee +estbeeeesabbeeeesarbeeeessnbeeeeeas 1
12 . Q81-1-0.3x3x12........ Y o1 1T SRR 0.3X3X12 ...ovvvvvvierernnnns 3
73 e C6140W06727 ......... T T PSR PP PP 3
75 i C6140W06704......... SNAFE (XTI e e 1
76 .o C6140W06705......... (0701 = ST SP PR 1
7 e GB894.1-14.............. C-clip For Shaft........ccccvvviiiiiiiieiee e 14 i, 1
78 i GB71-M5x6.............. Slotted Set SCreW .......coovcuviiiiiieeiiiieieee e MBEXB6 .eeveeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeennn 1
79 s C6266C18518-17.....Motor Label (serial #1604157H0145 and higher) 1
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17.2 Apron Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W06751......... (7= RSP SR 1
2 i GB71-M6x8.............. Slotted Set SCrEW .......cevvvvviiiiiiiiiiirevevereeeeeeeeeeeennns MBX8 .....ccvvvvveeeeienane, 2
3 e C6140W06309......... S (=T RSP SR 1
4o C6140W06752......... (1T | O PP U PP RPTPRPPPPP 1
5 i C6266C06728.......... SNAE (V1) e e 1
B i C6140W06754......... L= £ = TSR PR 1
VAP GB894.1-20.............. Circlip for Shaft ........ccccooviciiie e, 20 1
8 e C6140W06114......... ] 0T PR PPRPPPP 1
9 C6140W06113......... SIBEVE .. e 3
10 e C6140W06749......... (7= SRS 1
11 ., C6140W06308......... WOIM WHREEL ...ttt e e et e e e s tbe e e e e e e 1
12 i, GB72-M8x16............ Slotted Set SCrEW ......ccvvvvvviiiiiiiieiireveeeveveeereveveeanns MBX16 .......covvvveeeeeen. 1
13 . GB1099-6x22........... Woodruff KeY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e BX22 e 1
14 ... GB1099-8x28........... Woodruff KeY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 8X28 .. 1
15 C6140W06748......... SNATE (IV) 1eee et e 1
16 .o C6140W06115......... SIBEVE ..t e 3
17 . G51-2A-35x3.1......... (O R 1T SRR 35X3.1 oo 3
18 . C6140W06746......... LCT= T PSPPSR 2
19 e C6140W06307......... SIBBVE .. e e 4
20 ., GB71-M6x10............ Slotted Set SCreW .......cveeveirvieieiiieee e MBX10 ...coevvviiiiiiieeens 4
21 C6140W06744......... (7= PSPPSR 4
22 i GB1099-5x16........... Woodruff KeY .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e BX16 e 2
23 e C6140W06747 ......... YT Ui (L USRS 2
24 ... C6140W06745......... [©70] 0] g 1= o1 (] A TSP 2
25 e C6140W06743......... SNATE (11) 1eeeeiieie e e 1
26 i GB1099-8x28........... Woodruff KeY .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 8X28 .. 1
27 o G51-2A-32x3.5......... L@ R 1T SRR 32X3.5 e 1
28 i C6140W06742......... (7= PSPPSR 1
29 C6140W06118......... SIBEVE ..t e 1
110 U C6266C06764.......... LCT= T g (10 19 PSPPSR 1
3l GB117-5x35............. Taper Pin (serial #120720ZH0041 and lower)5xX35........cccccvvvveeeeeiiivnnnn, 1
................. GB877-5x40.............Taper Pin (serial #130102ZH0042 and higher)5x40 .............cccccccvvveeenn. 1
32 . C6140W06112......... 0 T SRR SPRP 1
33 C6140W06774......... L= £ =T SRS 1
4. Q81-1-1.6X18X25 ... SPFHNG ..cciiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e 1.6x18x25 ......cceeeeeen. 1
35 ., C6140W06773......... [©70] 0] g 1= o1 (] RSP 1
36 .. C6140W06772......... LTz £ =T PSR 1
37 e C6140W06311......... S (=T USRS 1
38 i C6140W06771......... (1= ST SP PR 1
39 e C6140W06770......... LTz £ = PSPPSR 1
40 ............. C6140W06120......... SIBEVE .. e 1
41 ............. G51-2A-18x2.4......... O-RiNG i 18X2.4 e 1
42 . C6140W06775......... SNAFE (1) e e 1
43 ..o GB91-4x25............... PN e AX25 oiiiiii e 1
44 ............. GB1096-4x20........... Flat KEY ...oivveee et AX20 .eeiieiiiiie e 1
45 GB1099-5x16........... Woodruff KeY ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e BX16 e 1
46 ............. C6266C06111-G...... HaNA WHEEI ...ttt eee vt e e 1
.y GB895-10................. S (= O 1 o SR 10 e 1
48 ............. CBLAOWOBTBE6-G ..... SNATL....ceeiiiiie et e nee —estreeeesstteeesssbeeeesasbaeaeans 1
49 ... CBLA0WOBT765-G .....LEVELN SIERVE .....eeiiiiiiiie ettt erteee et e et e e s nabeeee e 1
50 .o GB891-B25.............. CIFCHIP o B25.. i 1
51 . GB68-M5x12............ Recessed Countersunk Head Screw................... MB5X12 .eeeiiiiiiieeiiieeeens 1
52 i C6266C06763.......... LCT= T g (10 19 PP SPPR 1
53 i C6140W06310Y....... SIBEVE ..t e 1
54 i GB119-12n6x40....... PN e 12n6X40 ....ccvveveiiinenn, 1
56 ...ccouenne G51-2A-25x2.4......... O RING Seal.....ccciiiiiieiiiiee e 25X2.4 oo 1



18.1 Apron Assembly IV — Exploded View




18.2 Apron Assembly IV — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

1o GB1155-10............... Ol CUP et
2 i C6266C11703.......... Handle........cooooviiiiiiii e
IC T C6266C11305 (in)....Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)..
................. C6266C11305-1(in) .Label (serial #1604157H0145 and higher)
4o, C6266C11702.......... Shaft. .o
5o GB1096-4x15........... KBY ettt
(S GB818- M4x8........... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............
T o C6266C11701.......... (070177 SRR
8 e GB5782- M12x110 ..Hex Cap BOlt..........cccceeevvvireeiiiiee e
8a..ccueene GB93-12......cccvvveee.. Spring Washer .......cccceevvvcciieeeee e,
9 i GB97.2-12................ Flat Washer.........cccooveiiii e
10 C6266C11101-G...... L0 15 1] o [ S
11 . C6266C11705.......... SIEBEVE .
12 GB827-2%5............... Aluminium RiIVeL .......cceeiiiiiiei e
13 ... C6266C11306 (in)....Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)..
................. C6266C11306-1(in) .Label (serial #1604157H0145 and higher)
14 ............. C6266C11704.......... Cover CastiNg ......cceeveeeiniiiiiiieeie e
15 C6266C11104.......... Helical Gear .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee
16 .o C6266C11706.......... WaASNET....uiiiiiiiiee e
17 s GB70- M5x10........... Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cooovvvvvieeeeeennn.
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19.2 Tailstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o 1440R03105 ............ N SO 1
2 i TS-1504041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......oeeevvvvevieeeeeeeeeinsvinenn, M8BX20 ....ceeevieiiieeeeenn, 7
3 e 1860R03710A........... =TT IS o = PSP PP PP 1
4. GB1096-6x40........... Flat KeY .ooo oo 6X40 MM ...ovveeiiiiiiiiiees 1
5o BB-51205......ccccccn.e Thrust Bearing ..........ccceeriiiiiiiiieee e 25x47x15 mm ............. 1
(S C6266C03105.......... BACK COVET ...ttt e s o e e e e e e e e e e e e aaes 1
T o GB1155-8................. Ol CUP vttt 8 MMt 2
8 e 1440R03708 ............ D - SRR 1
9 e C613203711 ............ [T VY o 1 o PP UPTTUPPURTRN 1
10 e 1440R03706 ............ SIBEVE ..t e 1
11 e CB140W03107A-G...HANAWNEE .......eeiieiiiiee e e ettt sraee e 1
12 e TS-155010............... Flat Washer.........cccocoveiiie e, 16 MM ., 1
13 GB6172-M16............ HexX Flat NUL ... M16 ..o 1
15 GB923-M16.............. ACOIM NUL ..t ML6B ..o, 1
16 .o COBLAOWOBT7H6-G ..... SNATL....cci i ee carbree e e st e e st e e e s srbeeee s e 1
16a........... GB895-10..........cc..... Steel C-CliP..coiiiiiieee e 10 MM, 1
16b ........... CBLA0WOBTE5-G .....LEVET SIBEVE ....oiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e ot et e e e e e e sebe e e e e e e e e nanes 1
17 e, CBLAOWOBTL0-G ... LEBVET oottt e et e e e satae eesstaeeeestaeesssbaeeesanbaeaeans 1
18 .o GB117-5x20............. Straight Pin.......ooee 5X20 MM ..eeeeiiiiiiiinen, 1
19 s CBL1A0WO3715-G.....LEVEI SUPPOIT c.ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt es ettt 1
20 ... C6140W03716......... L= £ =T USRS 1
21 i, C6140W03717......... Clamping BIOCK .....uveiviie it e e e 1
22 i C6140W03718......... Clamping BIOCK .....uvuiiiiee i e e e e 1
23 . GB70-M12x120........ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccceevvvcvvvieeeeeeeeiiiineen, M12x120.....cccccevveeeenn. 2
25 1860R03701A.......... CENEE SIEBVE .ttt eee st s e neas 1
28 i TS-1505011 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....ccceevvvvevivieeeeeeeeeivineen, ML1OX16 .....ccovvvvrrreennn, 1
29 s 1440R03702 ............ POSItIONING BIOCK........oiiiiieiie e iiies cee e 1
30 .., GB1155-10............... Ol CUP ittt 10 MM, 1
31 C6266C03101-G...... TaAIISTOCK CASHING ... eteeeeiieiiiiitieii e e e e e e e 1
32 s GB75-M8x25............ Slotted Cylindrical End Set Screw ...............oc...... M8BX25 ..oooiiiiiiiiieeeenn 2
33 TS-1506021 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW ........covvviiviiieeeieeeiniiiieeen, M12X25 ....cooovviiiiienann. 1
34 . C063203303 ............ Yo7 1= RSP SR 1
35 e GB867-3x8............... Cup Head RIVEL.......ccceeiviviiiiiiee e ¢ 11111 1 [ 4
36 . C6140W03103......... SIBEVE ..t e 1
37 e C6250B03704 .......... ECCENC Shaft ... e 1
ICTS IS GB117-6x45............. LI 01T G = TSR 6X45 MM ..eevereeeeie, 1
39 e C6250B03103.......... SIBEVE .. e 1
40 ...ooeeee.. GB119-8x15............. PN e 8X15 MM ...coeeeriiinnnn, 1
41 ............. C6250B03104-G....... LEVET SIBBVE ...t tes —a e et e e aa e 1
42 ... GB117-5x40............. TaPEr PN 5x40 MM .....eeeeiiiiiiinnnns 1
43 ..o C6250B03705-G...... (o Ted gl o =TT | PSSP 1
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20.2 Tailstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W03110......... UL, ettt s e e e st e e e s nbeeaeas —eeeaantreeeeanreeeeaarereeeanras 1
2 i GB6171-M20X1.5.....HEX NUL ....vvvieiiiiie et M20X1.5....ccoeeiiiiinens 1
3 TS-1550111 ............. Flat Washer ..., 20 MM i, 1
4o, GB56-M20................ Hex Thick NUL........oooi e M20 ... 1
5 i C6266C03703.......... PUIING RO ...ttt et e ee e 1
B e C6266C03102-G......SlIdING BASE ......veiieiiiiiieiiiiie et certreee et e e e ee e 1
VAT C063203304 ............ Y (o TN d = =PRSS 1
8 e GB867-3%8............... Half Circle RIVEL .........ceeiiiiiiiii e, 3X8 MM i 4
(S GB75-M6x16............ Slotted Cylindrical End Set Screw ........cccccceeeueees MBX16 ...cceeviiirieeeeennn, 4
10 e GB2089-1.8X1AX18 .. SPIING ...ceiutveeeeitiieeeiitteeeessiteeeeastteeeesstaeeesstaeeessstes sesssseeesssseesssseeesssssseeesans 4
14 . C6140W03713......... BANNG SUPPOIT ...ceiiiiiiiiitiiie ettt ritiiee ceee e e e e e e s eeeaaeeas 4
15 C6140W03714......... SMAII AXIE . e 4
16 .o BB-607Z7................. Ball BEaring........ccoeveeiiiiiiiiiieee e 7X19x6 mm ................. 4
17 e, C6140W03502......... WIPE PIAE....iiiiie ittt e e e st e e et e e e e eneas 1
18 . TS-1534032 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... MBX10 ...oevveviriereriennn. 4
................. GB2672-M6x10........Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher).........M6x10 ............cc0ceee 4
19............ C6140W03503......... WIPE PIALE....cii it e e e e e e 1
20 i, C6140W03104-G.....Clamping BIOCK ........ccuuriiiieeei s cciiieiee e s s e e e es cevntieeeeeeesssnnanreeaeesennnnes 1
21 C6266C03702.......... SCIBW ..ttt ettt e st e e st e e hbeeesanb e s b e e e b e e e nnnnes 1
22 i C6140W03111-G.....Clamping BIOCK ........ccuuviiiiei et eees cerinrieereeeeessnnnneeeaeesennnnes 1
23 e C6266C03701.......... SCIBW ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e s st e e e s s bbe e e hbeeeeanreeaanrreeeenrreeeeanres 1
24 . GB119-5x10............. Straight Pin.......cooeei 510 MM .eeeeeeeiiiiiien, 1
25 .. GB850-20................. Taper Washer ..o 20 MM i 1
26 i GB849-20................. Ball Washer..........oooiiie e, 20 MM i, 1
27 i GB6173-M20X1.5.....HEX NUL ....vvviiiiiiie e M20X1.5....ccocveiiiiinens 2
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21.1 Steady Rest Assembly (Small and Large) — Exploded View
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21.2 Steady Rest Assembly (Small) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

................. GH-26XX-SRA..........Steady Rest Assembly—Small (includes #1-19)
1o, GB4141.29-X12 ....... A Type Asterisk Handle ............cccocceeeiiiiiinnnen.
2 i C6140W10702......... Sliding SIEEVE ......oeeiiiiiiii
3 e GB117-4x25............. PN
4o, C6140W10703......... Slotted Set SCrew .......cccceeeviiieieiiiee e
5o C6266C10C701 ....... Lever (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........
(I 6000-2RS......ccceee.... Bearing (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)....
(7 I C6140ZK10B702 .....Shaft (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........
VAP GB4141.29-M12....... B Type Asterisk Handle ............ccccccevveeeiinnnen,
8 i C6140W10102-G.....Steady Rest Upper Body .........ccccvvvieeiieiiinnnnee.
1 TR C6140W10701......... SCIEW .veiiiie ettt
10 s GB75-M10x16.......... Slotted Set SCreW ........oooevieiiiiieiiiiieeeeee e
11 ., C6140W10704......... SEESCIEBW.....eviive ettt
12 e GB119-6x45............. PN e
13 .. GB119-16x55........... PN e
14 ... C6266C10A101-G ...Steady Rest Lower Body ........ccccvvveeeeeeiiicinnnen,
15 . GB119-8x55............. PN e
16 .o GB56-M20................ Hex Extra Thick NUt..........ccccceviiiiiniiiic,
17 e GB97.2-20................ WaAShEN .....uiiiiiiiie e
18 ..o C6140W10104-G.....Clamping Plate..........ccccvveereeeiiiiiiiieeee e
19............. C6140W10706......... Square Head Bolt............cccoveveeeeiviiiieieee e,

21.3 Steady Rest Assembly (Large) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

................. GH-26XXZH-SRAL ..Steady Rest Assembly—Large (includes #1-19)
1o, GB4141.29-X12 ....... A Type Asterisk Handle .............cccccceeiiiiiinnnen.
2 i C6266C10702.......... Sliding SIEEVE ......eeeeiiiiiii
IC IR GB117-4x25............. PN e
4o, C6266C10701.......... Slotted Set SCrew .......cccvevviiiieiiiee e
5o C6140ZK10B701 .....Lever (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........
(I 6000-2RS......ccceeee... Bearing (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)....
(7 I C6140ZK10B702 .....Shaft (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........
VAT GB4141.29-M12....... B Type Asterisk Handle ............ccccccvevveeeiinnnen,
8 i C6266C10102-G...... Steady Rest Upper Body .......ccccccevvvvvvenrieeennns
1 TR C6140W10701......... SCIEBW .viiiiie ettt
10 s GB75-M10x14.......... Slotted Set SCrew .......coooevveieiiieiiieeeeee e
11 ., C6140W10704......... SEESCIEBW.....eviiie ettt
12 e, GB119-6x45............. PN e
13 ., GB119-16x55........... PN o
14 ... C6266C10101-G...... Steady Rest Lower Body ..........cooecvivieeiieennnnns
15 . GB119-8x55............. PN e
16 .o GB56-M20................ Hex Extra Thick NUt..........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiicn,
17 i, GB97.2-20................ WaAShET .....eiiiiiiiie e
18 ..o C6140W10104-G.....Clamping Plate...........cccvverrreeiiiiciiiiieee e
19............ C6140W10706......... Square Head Bolt............cccovveeeieiiiiiieeee e
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Size Qty
D12 MM, 3
....................................... 3
A2 MM 3
....................................... 3
....................................... 3
...10x26x8 mm ............... 3
....................................... 3
MI2 1
....................................... 1
....................................... 1
. M1OX16 ..o 3
....................................... 3
L BXA5E MM 3
LLA6XE5E MM 1
....................................... 1
LL8XE5 MM 1
o M20 ., 1
L20MMa 1
....................................... 1
....................................... 1

Size Qty
D12 MM 3
....................................... 3
LAX25E MM, 3
....................................... 3
....................................... 3
...10x26x8 mm ............... 3
....................................... 3
ML2 1
....................................... 1
....................................... 1
o M1OX14 3
....................................... 3
L BXA5E MM 3
LLABXE5E MM 1
....................................... 1
LL8XE5 MM 1
e M20 1
20 MM 1
....................................... 1
....................................... 1



22.1 Follow Rest Assembly — Exploded View

22.2 Follow Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No.

Part No.

GB4141.29-12..........

GB117-4x25

Description Size Qty
A-Type Knurled Handle............cccccceeveeiiniiiinnnnnnnn. 12 MM, 1
PN, AX25 MM .o, 1
ST 0] (=SSP 1
UL e ey e 1
SlAING SIBEVE ...t e 1
BIOCK oo 1
Slotted Set SCrEW ........uvvvvviiiieiiiiiiriiereieieeereeeeeinnn M1OX16 .....ccovvvveeeennnnn. 2
SBE SCIBW ..ttt e e e et —eeeee e e e s aa e e e e e 2
PN ABX4A5 MM.....ccveeennnne. 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccccevvvcvvvieeeeeeeeiiveeeen ML6X55.......ccvcvvvreeennn, 2
FOIOW RESt CaStiNG ... .vvvviiiiieei it e e s s e sieiees ceesesinieerr e e e e e s e nnneaeereeeees 1
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23.1 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — Exploded View

5

23.2 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, RT-001C ....ccccveeennne Rubber Tube (for 80" ZH only)......cccceeeevevivrnnenn. ID 1/2" x 2280.............. 1
................. RT-001C ..................Rubber Tube (for 120" ZH only)...............c0ee........ ID 1/2" x 3000 ............. 1
2 i TS-2205201 ............. Hex Cap Screw (for 80" ZH only)...........ccccvvvvneeen. MBX16 ...coeeeviiirieeeeennn, 4
................. GB70-M6x16............Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" ZH only)........... M6x16 .............c0ceee...... 4
3 e GB6172-M6.............. HEX NUL ..o MB oo 4
4 e ZX-CWO04 ... Coolant Pump (serial #141020ZH0102and lIoWer) .......cccccceeeevciveeeennnne. 1
................. ZX-CWO04A...............Coolant Pump (serial #141220ZH0103 and higher) ........ccccccceviennl 1
5 e TS-1540041 ............. HEX NUL ..o MB .o 2
(ST ZX-01727 ... Clip for RUDDEr TUDE.......eieieeeee et e 1
T o TS-2286202 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... MBX20 ...cceoiiiiiiiiieeenn, 2
8 e C6140W01731......... ] o PSPPSR SPRP 1
1 TR C6140W01730......... FIOW PIPE ettt e et e e staes +ataeeeeateeeessnbeeaesasbeeaeans 1
10 e ZH-CT i, Coolant TUDE.......ceiiiiiiie s 1/2"x16x700................ 1
11 .. TS-1503051 ............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cccccoevvvinvenneen. 1Y/[5 021 0 B 4
12 ... JCB2..iiiiieeiiei Work Lamp (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).. 24V, 50W .................... 1
................. JC52B.........ccceeueeee... Work Lamp (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher). 24V, 50W .................... 1
13 ZX01510 ........cueee Coolant Tank (for 807 ZH ONlY) ......occcvvviiiiiiee it e e 1
14......... GH16402X18502-2 .....Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN).......cccc. covrrreeeeeeeieiiiiiieeeeaeeneanns 1
............. GH16402X18502-4 .....Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......... eccovviveeeviiiciiineeeen 1



24.1 Travel Stop Assembly — Exploded View
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24.2 Travel Stop Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, CB266C26A102-G ... LETt SUPPOI....ieiieeiitiiieeecitiee ettt e ettt e e st e e e s stee —essbaeeessbeeeessbaeeessraeaeaans 1
2 i GB118-8x40............. PN e 8x40 MM ..cveeviireeenee, 4
3 TS-1504081 ............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ccccceevevineinneen. ML1OX40 ....cooiiiiiiiaeenn, 4
3a . GB97.2-10................ WaASHET ... 10 MM 4
4o, C6266C26A721-G ...Left CONLIOl CIICIE .....eeeiiiiiiee e ettt 1
5o GB79-M8x16............ Hex Socket Set Screw (Dog Pt.)......cevveeevviinninnnen. MBX16 ..cvvveeeerinrriieennn, 2
(I C6266C26712.......... Eccentric Travel Setting RiNG......cccvviieieeiiiiciiies ceeveiriiire e e 6
VAP GB77-M8x8.............. Hex Socket Set Screw (Cone Pt.)....cccoeevvvvnvvnnen. MBX8 ..eevveveeeiiiriieeenn, 12
8 e GB119-4x10............. PN AX10 MM v 6
9 C6266C26713.......... LOCKING KBY ...ttt btes eee e e e e e e s eaa e as 6
10 s C6266C26A707C.....Travel Set Rod (for 80" Size ONlY) ...ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiees i 1
................. C6266C26A707D.....Travel Set Rod (for 120" Size ONly) ..c.ccooviiiiiiiiins coiiiiiieeeee e 1
11 .. C6266C26A720-G ...RIght CONIOl CIFCIE .....uviiiiieiii it e 1
12 e, CB266C26A101-G ...RIGNT SUPPOI .. eviieiitiiee ittt ettt e e e e siaes eastreeeesssbeeeessaeeesssaaeeeaes 1
13 . SB-8MM.......cccueeeeen. Steel Ball ... MM, 1
14 ... GB2089-1.5X8X20....SPING ..ccciiiiireiieeeeeessiitiree e e e e e s e snrreer e e e e e s e nneeneeees 1.5x8x20 mm .............. 1
15 . GB77-M10x20.......... Hex Socket Set SCrew .........ceevvvveeeiiiieee i Y 0) o2 0 B 1
16 ... ZX-CS16 ... L@ 1 1 0 o TSR 8MM..ieeeeei, 1
17 C6266C26301.......... LADEI i e 1
17a........... GB867-3%8............... Half Round Head Rivet .........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 3X8 MM i, 5
18 . CB136ZK0OB303B ... PIALe ...eeie ittt e e e e e nreeee e 1
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25.1 Small Carriage Stop — Exploded View

3
A

25.2 Small Carriage Stop — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i TS-1492031 ............. HeX Cap SCreW .....coooeeii e M12X35 ..., 2
2 i C6266C01112.......... Clamping Plate........oooii oot e 1
3 s CB266C0LLTT-G..... SEOP c-veeuveetieeieteteesteesteesieeasee e beesteesteeateeasaeasbeabeeas 2ebeesnseaneessseansesnneanseeaseens 1
4o GB119-12x40........... PN e 12X40 MM ..o 1
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26.1 Toolbox, Accessories, and Attachments

=

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o ZH-2501......cccuvenne 3-Jaw Scroll ChucK ......cceevviiiieiiiiiee e 13", D1-8..ccccvvveeinn, 1
2 i ZH-2502.........oeee.e. (D))= o = =R 1
IC T RNS-170/210........... Round Nut Spanner .......ccccceeevveciiiieeee e 170-210..cccccciiiiieeen, 1
5 e ZH-2505........cccenne Face Plate .......occeeeeiiiiiii e 24-25/32" ..o 1
(I C6266C08704.......... GAN (IN.) eiiiiiiiee it 2MB9T ..., 1
T o C6266C08709.......... GAN (IN.) eiiiiiiie et 2MB3T ., 1
8 e C6266C08716.......... GEAN (IN.) eieiiiiiee ittt 2mM90T ..., 1
LS IR C6266C08717.......... (CT=T T (10 19 RS 2M78T ., 1
10 s ZH-OP-08................. Reduction Sleeve * .........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiee e 113mm 1:20/MT5........ 1
11 ., ZX-OP-07N .............. LiVe CENET * ..t MT5. e 1
12 s ZX-OP-06........cccce... Dead Center * ... MTS5. . 1
13 . ZH-2513.....ccccvveee D) )Y = 1 P SR TSEPRR 2
14 ... ZX-OP-05......ccccnee. (0= 10 0 IV =1 (o] o I TSRS 1
15 ZX-OP-1B .......c........ ChUCK WIENCR * ..o et 1
17 s ZH-2517 ..o Gap Bridge Pin DIiVEL *. ...t e e ceveeeee e s s ssnrenee e e e e e e s nnnnnees 1
18 . ZH-2518.........ccc.. 3411 0 N YRR 1
19............ RNS-45/52 ............... Round Nut Spanner *........ccccccoeecviveeeeeeein s, 45-52. i 1
20 i Hex Key Set*.....ooviiiiiiii i 2,3,4,6, 8,10, 12..... one of each
21 ZH-2521 ......cccuvene Leveling Bolt (ZH-2680) *..........cccceevvvveeeiivereenne, M20X80 ....ccovvvvereinrnnn, 6
................. ZH-2521 ...................Leveling Bolt (ZH-26120) ..........ccccceevcvvvrerivner... M20X80 ... 8
22 i ZH-2522 ......ccoeen. Hex Nut (ZH-2680) * .......ccceeeviiieeeiiiee e M20 ... 6
................. ZH-2522 .......cccecveee.. HEX NUt (ZH-26120) ...oevveviieieeeiiiieeeeiieee v M20 . 8
23 e ZX-01715 ....ccuvene Leveling Pad (ZH-2680) * .......coccuiieiiiiieeiiiiiie it ceeeiiiieessireeesseeeeesnneeens 6
................. ZX-01715 .................LeveliIng Pad (ZH-26120)........cc.ccceiiiiiiiieieeeeeiiiiis ceveeeeeiisnnieeeeessssnnnneeeeees 8
24 ZX-OP-14........ccc.... Flat Blade SCrew DIIVEE *.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee s ceeviiieeesiieee e e sneeee s 1
25 e, ZX-OP-15.......ccn..e. Cross POINt SCreW DIIVEE * .....coiiiiiiiiiiiie i et 1
26 i e Open End Wrench Set *.......ccccoeeviiiciiieenee e, 17-19, 19-22 ............... 1
27 i ZX-OP-10................. Touchup Paint Can (JET Gray) *......cccccveerieeeiiiis rvveeeeessssiieeeeeeessnnnnnees 1
28 i ZX-OP-09......ccccennee. Ol GUN ¥ eee e et e e s e e e e e e e neeas 1
29 i GB70-M16x50.......... Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccccceevvvinvennenn. ML16X50 ......cccceriiieennn. 2
30 s ZX-250-502.............. Tool Holder (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccoiiiiiiienienninnnne 1
31 ZX-250-504 .............. Tool Holder (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccoiiiiiieiieninnnne 1
32 i ZX-250-507 .............. Tool Holder (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccooiiiiiieiieriininns 1
33 s ZX-250-510.............. Tool Holder (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccoviiiiiiieniennnninns 1
34, ZH-TBC.......cc e Tool Box Complete, ZH Lathes (includes items with asterisk *).................
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27.1 Electrical Components

FR2-FR3 KTAI KM2, KM3 QF1-QF4
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27.2 Electrical Diagram
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27.3 Electrical Components — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Model Size Qty
1 Y132M-4TH/B3....... Main Motor.................... Y132M-4TH/B3..... 10HP, 3PH, 230/460V ..... 1
M2 . ZX-CWO04................ Coolant Pump (serial #141020ZH0102 and IOWEr) ......c.ccovvvcvvvrerreeeininnns
........................................................................................... AB-12TH............... 1/8HP, 3PH, 230/460V .... 1
..................... ZX-CWO04A .............Coolant Pump (serial #141220ZH0103 and higher)........ccccccceieiiiiinnnen.
........................................................................................... AB-12TH............... 1/8HP, 3PH, 230/460V .... 1
M3 e, YSS56BJ-G............ Rapid Feed Motor ......... YSS5634............... 1/2HP, 3PH, 230/460V ....1
QF i, ZH-QF..eiiiii Master Switch (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) .........ccceeeeeeeeniiiinnnen.
........................................................................................... JFD11 ..coeeeviieee e B0A, 3P e 1
QS ., ZH-QS s Master Switch (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccccoeviiiiiiennnnn.
........................................................................................... VCF3...oiiiiieiieeeeee . 63A 3P il 1
TCoiiiieeees ZH-TC..covvveiiieeee Control Transformer...... JBK5-160TH ......... 460V, 230V/110V, 24V .... 1
FR3......cc....... ZH-FR3........cce Thermal Relay .............. 3UA59....ccoeveeiis 0.63-1A ... 1
FR2............... ZH-FR2........ccue.. Thermal Relay .............. 3UA59....ccoeeeieis 2.54A e, 1
KM1.............. ZX-KM3 ...oooveeiis A.C. Contactor .............. 3TB44 ...ceveeeee, Coil Voltage 110V, 22A ... 1
KM2, KM3..... ZX-KM2 .................. A.C. Contactor .............. 3TB40...ccvveeeees Coil Voltage 110V, 9A ..... 2
QF1............. ZH-QFl.......conn Breaker (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) .......ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie,
........................................................................................... DZA7-63....cccceeeeee. BA el L
QF2 ..o, ZH-QF2......ccov Breaker (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiee,
........................................................................................... DZA7-63....cccccceeeee. BA el L
QF3 ., ZH-QF3....ccoii Breaker (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiee,
........................................................................................... DZA7-63....ccccceeeeee. BA el 1
QF4 ............. ZH-QFA4.................. Breaker (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ......ccccceeiiiiciieeeee e,
........................................................................................... DZA7-63....cceeeeeeee. BA il L
S DO ZH-TR.iiii Temperature Relay ....... JW6-125°C ........... Working Temp. 125°C..... 1
SQl............ ZH-SQ1 .....ovvvvvvnes Door Switch .................. QKSB ...ttt ettt 1
SQ2 ... ZH-SQ2 ....ccovvveenne Limit Switch.........c......... JW2-LIHMWL oot e 1
SQ4 ... ZH-SQ4 ... Micro Switch ................. LXWS-11Q1 it e 1
SB1,SB3....... ZH-SB1.......cccueenne BUttON.....ccovviiiiiiiieees ZB2-BS54C........... Red ...oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 2
SB2....cceeune. ZH-SB2.......cccveenne BUttoNn........ccocveeviieeeee XB2BD53C ........... (C17:T- ] [ 1
SB4,SB5....... ZH-SBA4.........ccce.... BUttoNn........ccvveeiiiiieees XB2-EA131........... (C17:1-] 3 [ 2
SAl......s ZH-SAl.......ccoos Turning Switch............... ZB2-BD2C ............ Black ........cccovieeiiiiiiiien, 1
EL.oovireinnen. ZH-EL .cccvvvviviinns Work Lamp ......cccoeeennnee JCB2B ...t e 1
HL...oooin ZH-HL ..o, Indicator Light............... XB2EV163............ 110V, Green .......cccoeuveeeee. 1
KAL............... ZH-KAL...........cne Relay (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher).. HH52P .........cc.cccovinvvneen. 1
PXL.iiiiinen, ZH-PX1.....cccovvvnnnn. Proximity switch............ LJ12A3-4-J/EZ...... AC90~250V .....ceeevirreeenns 1
1 C6266C18715 ........ Electric Box Door (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) .......cccccceeevevnnneee. 1
..................... C6266C18715A...... Electric Box Door (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........cccccccoecnnn 1
2 i, CB266C1L8713-G ... EIECIIC BOX .ueiiiiiiiiiiiiit ceeiiiiie ettt ceeesiiee ettt 1
C T AS-04......cccccvvveee, Digital Display Plug (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)............cc........ 1
Ao, C613218306........... Copper Plate (for grounding) ........ooocevieiiiies it 1
5 o JHO-2.5/4+1.5/31.... WIrNG BOAIM ...ttt ceiiiiiiii e iiies cee e e e e 1
B e MS-705.....cccvveennen 1o o3 PRSP 1
T o C6140W18705 ....... SMaAll SNAFT ... s e ———— 2
..................... CBLA0W L8706 ....... PIN Shaft ......ooeiiiiiiiiiiit et ceee e e e nees 2
..................... GB6170-M8............ HEX NUL ... e MB 0 2
8 i PG13.5-M20x1.5 .... Sheathed Wire Head .... .....cccoocvveeviinieennne M20XL.5..eeeiiiiiieeeiiieeene 1
(S AZ1-2004................ L AT T g T 2 7= (o S PP 1
..................... GB818-M4x6 .......... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............ MAX6 ......cccovvvieiiiiinennnnn 2
..................... GBI7-4 ..o WaASher et e A MM 2
10, C6136ZK18304A (in). Electrical Main Label (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower)..................... 1
..................... C6266C18304-11(in) . Electrical Main Label (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ................... 1
11 s GB827-3x6 ............. RIVET ... e 3X6 MM ., 4

* See related parts lists for part numbers.
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28.1 Chuck Guard Assembl — Exploded View y

28.2 Chuck Guard Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, GH16402X19701..... Protection Guard (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) ..........cccccveeeeeeeeens 1
................. GH16402X19701A...Protection Guard (serial #1604157H0145 and higher)..........ccccccceeeel 1
2 i ZX-19501E............... Protection Guard Visual Glass...........cceviiiiiiiiiies coeeeiiiiiieee e 1
3 e ZX-19704E............... DT 1o T Lo Lo SRR SPRP 1
4 e ZX-SO4E .......cccuvneee Handle (serial #160315ZH0144 and IOWEN) .......c. veevvvrivvinieeeeeiesiiieeeeeenn 1
................. A=90 Black...............Handle (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher)........ cccccccevviiivvreeriniiiiiinnn. 1
5o ZX-SO05E .......cccvneee Plain Washer (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower) 6 mM..........ccccvvveeennn. 2
(I ZX-S06E ........ccvee.... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #160315ZH0144 and lower).....
............................................................................................................................... MBX12 ...oevvvvviiiiiiiinnnn 2
................. GB70-M6x12............Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #160415ZH0145 and higher) ....................
............................................................................................................................... MBX12 ..ovvveeviiiieeiiiinnnn 2
T o ZX-SO7E ....coevvine Hexagon Thin NUt ..., M4 e, 4
8 i ZX-SO8E .......cccuueee Plain Washer.........cccoie, AMM ., 4
8a . GB96-4..........ovvveee. Large Plain Washer ..........cccccoiiiiniiiee, AMM ., 4
9 ZX-S09E ..o Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ..............o....... MAXL2 coooviiiiiiiiieeeen, 4
10 s ZX-S10E ... Plain Washer.........cccoo i, 5mm... 4
11 ., ZX-S11E .....ccoeveeeee. Hexagon Socket Cap SCrew.......cccvveveeevveienvvnnnnn. M5X16 .....ccevvvvveieeeaannn. 4
12 .. ZX-19703E............... RESE BT ...t e 1
13 . ZX-S13E ....cccvvveene Slotted Set SCreW .......cceeveivieiiiiiiieeee e MBXL0 ..eeeveiieeiiiieeens 2
14 ... GB70-M6x30............ Hexagon Socket Cap SCrew........ccccvveveeeeevencennee, M6X30 ....cceeveveieiereeen, 4
15 s ZX-S15E .....ccoeveeenn. Hexagon Socket Set SCrew ........ccccvvveeevevcnvvnnnen. M8X16 ......ccevvvvvvirenannn, 1
16 .o GHL1440AL19101E.....SWItCH BOX ..eeeiiutiiieiiiiiieeiiitiiee s st ie e s sttt e ettt ee e s sitee eesibeeeessnbeeeessbeeeesanneeeeses 1
19 . ZX-19702E............... R T RSP SR 1
21 CB266CCGA2L-MLIZ2NUL....uviieiiiiiieeeiiiee et e e ste et e eeae e e M12 ., 1

(Note:This device is installed from serial #111105ZH0006)
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29.1 Carriage Lubrication — Exploded View

1
2
2
3
2
2
1 12
)
& U
11 i
29.2 Carriage Lubrication— Parts List
Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i GB2089-1x8x30............. Sy 11T SRR Ix8x30 mm ................. 2
2 e e ————— NYION PIP.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e @6xXImMm......ccoeeeeeennn. 4
C (OF = B T V1= T I T 7/ 0 4
4 ... CS6.ccviiiiieeiee e Clip SIEEVE ..o BOEMM ., 4
D e B L= T MIOXT ..oovvvveeeeeeeeeeneee, 4
6 . TL1-6 e BUSHING ... BOEMM .o, 4
T, C6266C04730............... (@0 ] =T (] ST 1
< GB119-8x10........uuvn...... PN e 8X10 MM .eeveeiiiiiinn. 1
9., C6266C04731............... (000 )Y <Y ST 1
10 ........ GB819-M4x8................. Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MAX8 ....oovveiiiiieeeeeeien, 2
11 ... C6266C04302Y............. BUSHING ..ot e e e 1
12 ... C6266C04303Y............. PIUG ettt e, teeeeea e ——————— 2
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Ordering Replacement Parts

To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-274-6848 Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. CST. Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call
will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

Non-proprietary parts, such as fasteners, can be found at local hardware stores, or may be ordered from
JET.

Some parts are shown for reference only, and may not be available individually.

JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com
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